Los Angeles Unified School District Procurement Services Division

ALBERTO M. CARVALHO Superintendent

KARLA ESTRADA

Deputy Superintendent of Instruction

PEDRO SALCIDO
Deputy Superintendent of Business Services & Operations



DAVID D. HART Chief Business Officer

SUNG YON LEE Deputy Chief Business Officer

CHRIS MOUNT
Chief Procurement Officer

2/16/24

SENT VIA EMAIL: paul@marketcooling.com

MARKET COOLING & CONSTRUCTION, INC ATTN: Paul Russavage, President 15697 Fallen Oak Ln. Chino Hills, CA 91709

NOTICE OF AWARD

Bid /Contract No.: 2410073 (COLIN ID# 10368361)

Project Name: <u>109TH ST. ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (SCOPE ID 222673)</u>

Description: WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS (PSA) (COST CENTER 1583601)

Contract Amount: \$255,393.37

Contract Duration: 240 CALENDAR DAYS

This is your notice that you have been awarded the contract for the above-referenced project on **February 16**, **2024**, hereby defined as the **EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CONTRACT**.

The executed Bid and Acceptance form is attached. Copies of the Contract Documents shall be provided upon Contractor's request by contact our office at (213) 241-1188.

Please contact your project Owner Authorized Representative (OAR), Larry Way, at (323) 997-3289, regarding scheduling of the Job Start Meeting and issuance of the Notice to Proceed.

Should you have any questions regarding award of contract, please contact the undersigned at (213) 241-3153.

Sincerely,

Gabriela Flores

Gabriela Flores

Contract Administration Analyst

c: Miguel Garcia, Program Manager Larry Way, OAR Inspection Section John McEvoy Willis Towers Watson Existing Facilities P/S RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND MAIL TO:

LOS ANGELES DAILY JOURNAL

~ SINCE 1888 ~

915 E FIRST ST, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 54026, Los Angeles, California 90054-0026 Telephone (213) 229-5300 / Fax (213) 229-5481

GABRIELA FLORES MARIA SWANSON 333 SO. BEAUDRY AVE, 28TH FLOOR LOS ANGELES, CA - 90017

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

(2015.5 C.C.P.)

State of California County of Los Angeles)ss

BID2 - NOTICE INVITING BIDS (2 PUBS) Notice Type:

Ad Description:

2410072, 2410073, 2410074, 2410075, 2410076 Various Schools Walk-In Freezers and Coolers

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the State of California; I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above entitled matter. I am the principal clerk of the printer and publisher of the LOS ANGELES DAILY JOURNAL, a newspaper published in the English language in the city of LOS ANGELES, county of LOS ANGELES, and adjudged a newspaper of general circulation as defined by the laws of the State of California by the Superior Court of the County of LOS ANGELES, State of California, under date 04/26/1954, Case No. 599,382. That the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates to-wit-

12/14/2023, 12/19/2023

Executed on: 12/19/2023 At Los Angeles, California

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

) Hanklen



DJ#: 3765986

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS
BIDDERS ARE CAUTIONED TO
EXAMINE CAREFULLY
SPECIFICATIONS AND BID FORMS BEFORE BIDDING.

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Education of the City of Los Angeles will receive bids from the District's list of pre-

receive bids from the District's list of pre-qualified contractors to furnish all labor and material for the following: THE FOLLOWING PROJECT(S) ARE FUNDED BY PROPOSITIONS WHICH WERE APPROVED BY THE VOTERS AND IS SUBJECT TO THE PROJECT STABILIZATION AGREEMENT. DATE OF BID OPENING: JANUARY 5, 2024 @ TIME: 1:00 PM)

DATE OF BID OPENING: JANUARY 5.
2024 @ TIME: 1:00 PM)
BID NUMBER: 2410072, 2410073,
2410074, 2410075, 2410076
WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS at
VARIOUS SCHOOLS (32nd ST/USC
Performing Arts, 109th St. ES,
Miramonte ES, Dominguez ES, Rowan
ES)

ID# 10368382, | 10368358, 10368365, 10370162 |
| 10368356, 10368356, 10370162 |
| 10368356, 10368356, 10370162 |
| 10368356, 10368356, 10370162 |
| 10368356, 10368356, 10370162 |
| 10368356, 10368356, 10370162 |
| 10368356, 103683

GENERAL BUILDING CONTRACTOR

OR C-38 REFRIGERATION
CONTRACTOR license required.
Contractor Caused Compensable Delay
(L.D.): \$250.00 per calendar day. The
anticipated construction bond estimate for
the Work of this Project is \$643,000.00.
Bidder should note that OWNER's
prequalification program has been
expanded pursuant to Public Contract
Code 20111.6 to include mechanical,
electrical and plumbing
subcontractors, holding C-4, C-7, C-10,
C-16, C-20, C-34, C-36, C-38, C-42,
C-43, and C-46 licenses. Bidders who will
be utilizing a first-tier subcontractor to
perform such specialty work must
select a subcontractor from the
OWNER's List of Prequalified
Subcontractors.
Effective March 1, 2015, a contractor or
subcontractor shall not be qualified to
bid on each litted in a bid proposal

Effective March 1, 2015, a contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on or be listed in a bid proposal unless currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations (DIR). For any contract awarded on or after April 1, 2015, a contractor or subcontractor shall not person in the

April 1, 2015, a contractor or subcontractor shall not engage in the performance of any contract unless currently registered with the DIR. For Bids with a Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting, Bidders who have not signed in on the attendance sheet will be nonresponsive.

The Los Angeles United to

The Los Angeles Unified School District has a Labor Compliance Program as approved by the Director of the Department of Industrial relations and the Board of Education in compliance with Section 1771.5 of the California Labor Code

Code.

Copies of the prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file at the following District office and shall be made available to any interested party on request: Facilities interested party on request: Facilities Services Division / Labor Compliance

Services Liviolo...

Department
333 S. Beaudry Avenue,
21st Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 241-4665

Each bid shall be in accordance with drawings, specifications and other contract documents now on file at Facilities Construction Contracts, 333 S. Beaudry Ave., Los Angeles, CA 90017. Bidding documents are available online at lausd whocenter.com and will be available Monday through Friday on 12/14/23 at World Trade Printing Company — 12082 Western Ave., Garden Grove, CA 92841, from 8:30 a.m. through 5:00 p.m. A fee will be charged for plans and specifications.

will be charged for plans and specifications.

On February 25, 2003, the Board of Education adopted a twenty-five (25%) participation goal for Small Business Enterprise (SBE), per contract, based on the basis of award amount of funds allocated to the school construction and modernization program. This goal will be included in each construction contract.

The Los Angeles Uniffed School

The Los Angeles Unified School District has implemented an electronic bid submittal process. Bidders are now required to utilize the District's online Supplier Portal to submit a bid

Supplier Portal to submit a bid package electronically. Bid shall be submitted by the bid due date to https://vendors. lausd.net/ir// portal for the transaction number associated with the solicitation. Attention of bidders is called to the provisions concerning bid guarantee in the Bid Form and contract bonds requirements in the General Conditions of the specifications. The Board reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any informality in

or all bids, and to waive any informality in

any bid.

DATED: 12/14/23

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY
OF LOS ANGELES by Procurement
Services Division.

12/14, 12/19/23

DJ-3765986#

DOCUMENT 00 4100

BID AND ACCEPTANCE FORM

BID SUBMISSION INSTRUCTIONS 1.01

Bidder Name: Market Cooling & construction, Inc.

- Submit this form, along with all other required bid forms, electronically as indicated in Section 00 2113 - Instructions to Bidders. The bid shall be submitted by the Bid Due Date.
- Bidders shall keep the Bid and Acceptance Form intact and return all pages when submitting bid. B.
- C. Failure to submit the complete Bid and Acceptance Form may invalidate the bid.
- BID DUE DATE: Before 1:00 P.M. on JANUARY 19, 2024 1.02

The only acceptable time of receipt is the date/time stamp imprinted upon the bid package by the representative of Facilities Contracts.

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION: 1.03

The undersigned, is familiar with the terms of the Contract, the local conditions affecting performance of Contract, the cost of the Work at the place where the Work is to be done, and with the Drawings, Specifications and all other Bidding Documents. The undersigned hereby proposes and agrees to perform, within the Contract Time stipulated, the Work including all of its component parts; and to provide and furnish any and all of the labor, materials, tools, apparatus, facilities, expendable equipment, and all utility and transportation services necessary to perform the Work in accordance with the Contract and complete all Work in a workmanlike manner for: 32ND ST./USC MAGNET - REPLACE DETERIORATED WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS (10368382 / 222616) 109TH ST. ES - REPLACE DETERIORATED WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS (10368361 / 222673) REPLACE DETERIORATED WALK-IN FREEZERS AND MIRAMONTE ES COOLERS (10368358 / 222675) DOMINGUEZ ES - REPLACE DETERIORATED WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS (10368356 / 222674) ROWAN AVE. ES - REPLACE DETERIORATED WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS (10370162 / 222687)

in strict conformity with the Drawings and Specifications prepared by:

Facilities Services Division Los Angeles Unified School District

Bidder acknowledges the following Addendum: 1.04

Number Number

BASE BID (MUST BE FULLY COMPLETED BY BIDDER) 1.05

A. Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following base bid amount:

32ND ST./USC MAGNET SCHOOL (10368382 / 222616)

109TH ST. ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (10368361 / 222673)

(\$_240,687.49) (numeric figures)

(\$ 255,393.37 (numeric figures)

ADDENDUM NO. 02 WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS 32ND ST./USC MAGNET, 109TH ST. ES MIRAMONTE ES, DOMINGUEZ ES & ROWAN ES

MIRAMONTE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (10368358 / 222675)

DOMINGUEZ ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (10368356 / 222674)

ROWAN AVE. ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (10370162 / 222687)

Total Lump Sum for 32nd St./ USC Magnet, 109th ES, Miramonte ES, Dominguez ES, Rowan ES (Contract will be awarded as a whole)

(\$ 242,395.66 (numeric figures)

(\$ 224, 307, 19 (numeric figures)

(\$ 275, 787.77 (numeric figures)

(\$ 1, 238, 551, 48 (numeric figures)

1.06 BID ITEMS

Public Contract Code Section 20103.8 (a) - The base bid amount shall be used to determine the lowest bid amount.

- 1.07 The base bid amount includes all Contract Allowances, if any, as set forth in the Specifications or as described in Section 01 2100 - Allowances. "N/A"
- 1.08 The base bid amount includes all applicable taxes and does not include Federal Excise Tax as set forth in Article 6.38 of the General Conditions.
- 1.09 BASIS OF AWARD OF CONTRACT:
 - A. If additive or deductive bid items are not set forth in the Bidding Documents, the lowest responsive bid shall be determined by the lowest bid amount for the base bid.

B. If the Bidding Documents contain additive or deductive bid items, the lowest responsive bid will be determined pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20103.8 (a). That statute requires the lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the lowest base bid without consideration of the prices on the additive or deductive bid items. The use of Section 20103.8 (a) to determine the lowest bid price does not preclude the OWNER from adding to, or deducting from, the Contract to be awarded any of the additive or deductive bid items identified in the bid solicitation.

A. OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY AND ALL BIDS.

Article 1 - Scope of Work

The CONTRACTOR shall perform, within the time stipulated in the Contract Documents, all of which are incorporated herein and shall provide all labor, materials, equipment, tools, utility services, transportation and everything else necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner, and in exact compliance with the terms of the Contract Documents, all of the Work required in connection with the following titled Project:

32ND ST./USC MAGNET SCHOOL - REPLACE DETERIORATED WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS - 2410072 10368382 / 222616

109^{IH} ST. ELEMENTARY SCHOOL – REPLACE DETERIORATED WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS – 2410073 10368361 / 222673

ADDENDUM NO. 02 WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS 32ND ST./USC MAGNET, 109TH ST. ES MIRAMONTE ES, DOMINGUEZ ES & ROWAN ES

MIRAMONTE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL – REPLACE DETERIORATED WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS - 2410074 10368358 / 222675

DOMINGUEZ ELEMENTARY SCHOOL – REPLACE DETERIORATED WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS - 2410075 10368356 / 222674

ROWAN AVE. ELEMENTARY SCHOOL – REPLACE DETERIORATED WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS - 2410076 10370162 / 222687

[Contract Number/Project Number(s) – to be filled in by Facilities Contracts]

Article 2 - Time for Completion

The Work shall be commenced on the date stated in the OWNER Notice to Proceed. The time period for Contract Completion of the Work shall be 240 calendar days from the date set forth in the Notice to Proceed issued by the OWNER, and in accordance with the Contract regarding milestones and liquidated damages.

TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE.

Article 3 - Hold Harmless, Defense and Indemnification

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the CONTRACTOR, even if it is without fault itself, shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the OWNER, the Board, the OCIP Administrator, and its and their respective officers, employees, program administrators, representatives, agents and consultants, from every liability, claim, loss, cause of action, action, demand, penalty, cost, expense (including without limitation, attorneys' fees) related to or arising from:

- Any injury to person or property sustained by the CONTRACTOR or by any person, firm, or corporation, employed directly or indirectly by it upon or in connection with the Work;
- Any injury to person or property sustained by any person, firm, or corporation, caused by any act, neglect, default, or omission of the CONTRACTOR or any person, firm, or corporation, directly or indirectly employed by it upon or in connection with the Work, whether the injury or damage occurs upon or adjacent to the Work;
- The furnishing or use of any copyrighted or uncopyrighted composition, secret process, patented or unpatented invention, article, or appliance under the Contract Documents; and
 - 4. As otherwise provided in the Contract Documents.

The CONTRACTOR at its own cost, expense, and risk, shall defend all legal proceedings that may be brought against all such potential indemnities for any such liability, claim, loss, cause of action, action, demand, penalty, cost and expense, and satisfy any resulting judgment that may be rendered against any of them whether or not the liability, claim, loss, cause of action, action, demand, penalty, cost and expense (including without limitation, attorneys' fees) was actually or allegedly caused wholly or in part through the negligence or other tortious conduct of any of them. OWNER shall have the right to approve counsel proposed for any such defense and shall be consulted with regard to any proposed settlement. This Article 3 is not meant to require the CONTRACTOR to defend, indemnify or hold harmless the potential indemnities from their own active negligence, such as is prohibited by Civil Code Section 2782.

Article 4 - Insurance

The OWNER maintains an Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP). The specific provisions of that program are set forth in the General Conditions. CONTRACTOR will provide its own insurance coverage as to all types of insurance not provided for in the program and relevant to the Project in amounts of coverage and by carriers approved by the OWNER.

Article 5 - Bonding

If the amount of original award of the Contract exceeds TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$25,000.00), the CONTRACTOR shall furnish to the OWNER a Payment Bond (Material and Labor). CONTRACTOR

ADDENDUM NO. 02 WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS 32ND ST./USC MAGNET, 109TH ST. ES MIRAMONTE ES, DOMINGUEZ ES & **ROWAN ES**

shall also provide a Faithful Performance Bond. Both Bonds shall be for 100% of the Contract Amount and contain the terms and conditions required by Articles 5.16 through 5.17 of the General Conditions. The CONTRACTOR is also required to submit all other bonds as required by the Contract Documents.

Article 6 - Provisions Required by Law Deemed Inserted

Each and every provision of law and clause required by law to be inserted in the Contract Documents shall be deemed to be inserted and the Contract Documents shall be read and enforced as though it were included in the Contract Documents. If through mistake or otherwise any such provision is not inserted, or is not correctly inserted, upon application of either party the Contract Documents shall forthwith be physically amended to make such insertion or correction.

Article 7 - Lead Renovation, Repair & Paint (RRP) Rule Requirements

A. Bidder Requirement

- 1. The below requirement applies to all District projects at all District sites regardless of the construction date of the building and/or building occupant's age.
 - 2. Bidder must have a valid USEPA Lead-Safe Renovator Firm Certificate.
 - 3. Firms cannot advertise or perform renovation activities covered by RRP Rule without firm certification.
- 4. Firms that are paid to perform work that disturb paint must be certified. This includes all firms, even sole proprietorships. Firms covered under this requirement are General Contractors, sub-contractors, and Special trade contractors, including but not limited to painters, plumbers, carpenters, electricians, window installers and replacers, telecommunication, remodeling, and repair/maintenance firms.

B. General Requirement

- 1. The below requirement applies to all District projects at all District sites regardless of the construction date of the building and/or building occupant's age.
- 2. Contractor (Firm) performing lead-related construction work must possess a current US EPA Lead-Safe Renovator Firm training completion certificate and provide a copy of the USEPA Lead-Safe Renovator Firm Certificate. *The certificate must be submitted prior to starting work.*
- 3. Each laborer/journeyperson level worker performing lead-related construction work must possess a current USEPA Lead Renovation, Repair and Paint ("RRP") Rule training completion certificate and *provide a copy* of the USEPA Lead Renovation, Repair and Paint ("RRP") Rule Certificate. *The certificate must be submitted prior to starting work*.

Article 8 - Internal Revenue Code Section 179D

For the purposes of this section, the term "CONTRACTOR" shall refer to the Architect-Engineer or other entity with whom the OWNER has entered into the Contract and that would qualify as the entity primarily responsible for designing certain energy efficient improvements for property owned by a Federal, State, or local government or a political subdivision as defined by Internal Revenue Code Section 179D, as amended ("Section 179D").

If this contract pertains to a project that includes energy-efficiency improvements to (a) the interior lighting systems, (b) the heating, cooling, ventilation, and hot water systems, or (c) the building envelope, and CONTRACTOR qualifies as a "Designer" of these improvements, CONTRACTOR may opt to be treated as the taxpayer for the purposes of Section 179D, and if so, shall coordinate the allocation of that deduction as follows:

- 1. LAUSD has retained an Energy Policy Act ("EPAct") Coordinator to act on its behalf in connection with the allocation of the Section 179D tax deduction. No other companies or individuals are authorized to represent LAUSD in relation to this allocation; only the District's EPAct Coordinator is authorized.
- 2. LAUSD intends to allocate a portion of the tax deduction to CONTRACTOR, following third-party certification of the required energy savings under Section 179D. In exchange, CONTRACTOR shall provide cash compensation (sometimes referred to as a "rebate") to LAUSD in an amount calculated to yield equal net values for both parties, where net value is defined as the value of the benefit remaining after relevant adjustments are made. (See paragraph 5 below.) The form of the rebate will be a check payable to Los Angeles Unified School District issued within 45 days of CONTRACTOR's receipt of the tax refund or other realization of the tax savings generated by CONTRACTOR's claim of the Section 179D deduction on CONTRACTOR's federal tax return for the year the energy efficiency improvements were placed in service.

ADDENDUM NO. 02 WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS 32ND ST./USC MAGNET, 109TH ST. ES MIRAMONTE ES, DOMINGUEZ ES & ROWAN ES

- 3. CONTRACTOR will arrange, at its own expense, for certification by a qualified third party that the installed energy-efficiency property meets the requirements established by Section 179D, and will submit that certification to LAUSD's Facilities Legislation, Grants and Funding office (FLGF) within 15 days of obtaining it.
- 4. FLGF will submit the certification to the LAUSD Chief Facilities Executive (CFE) along with a completed allocation statement (template attached), which the CFE will sign and submit to CONTRACTOR within 15 days of FLGF's receipt of the certification.
- 5. CONTRACTOR will submit to the U.S. Internal Revenue Service a tax return (or amended tax return) that includes the Section 179D deduction. Within 15 days of receiving the tax refund or other benefit of the tax deduction, CONTRACTOR will provide all information necessary for EPAct Coordinator to calculate the gross and net values of the tax benefit, where the gross value to LAUSD will be the amount of the check to be issued by CONTRACTOR to LAUSD (i.e. the rebate); the net value, which will be equal for both parties, will be the value of the benefit remaining after all relevant adjustments for each party have been made. CONTRACTOR's information needed for the calculation just mentioned will consist of invoices for legal, accounting, and certification services; an adjustment will also be made for the value of the tax deductibility of CONTRACTOR's rebate to LAUSD. LAUSD's relevant adjustment will consist of its fee and expenses for the EPAct Coordinator. (See attached Sample 179D Assumptions and Calculations.)
- 6. EPAct Coordinator will provide this calculation to CONTRACTOR so that CONTRACTOR can submit the rebate check to LAUSD. The check must be delivered to FLGF within 45 days of CONTRACTOR's receipt of the tax refund or other realization of the tax savings generated by CONTRACTOR's claim of the Section 179D deduction on CONTRACTOR's federal tax return.
- 7. CONTRACTOR will remain solely liable for any penalties, interest, or costs that might result from the preparation, submittal, or any other future disposition of its claim of the Section 179D tax deduction. If this contract pertains to a project that includes energy-efficiency improvements to be installed in a building as part of (a) the interior lighting systems, (b) the heating, cooling, ventilation, and hot water systems, or (c) the building envelope, and CONTRACTOR does not qualify as a "Designer" of these improvements according to Section 179D, then CONTRACTOR will identify its Designer subcontractors and the energy-efficiency improvements for which each subcontractor is responsible so that LAUSD can contact them directly regarding possible allocation of LAUSD's Section 179D tax deduction benefits.

BID DATE: Jan. 17, 2	
By Market Cooling a Construction, Inc. (Firm Name as it appears on Contractor's State License)	(SEAL)
Paul Russavage (Authorized person to sign bid – print name)	
Signature of authorized person to sign bid)	
Business Address: 15697 Fallen Oaklb.	
Chino Hills, CA 91709	
Phone No. 909-217-0689	
Fax No. 909-393-2267	
Email Address paul @ market cooling . com	

FOR FC USE ONLY Contract Number

2410073



with Plans with Specs

1.10 ACCEPTANCE

This Contract is made and entered into on the date set forth on Page 4 of this Contract, by and between the s Unified School District, by and through its Board of Education (hereinafter the "OWNER"), and

Los Angeles Unified School District, by and through its Board of Education (hereinafter the "Owner"), and
Market Cooling & Construction Inc
{Name as it appears on Contractor's State License – to be filled in by OWNER / Facilities Contracts } , a Corporation {sole ownership, partnership, corporation, joint venture, or other}
{sole ownership, partnership, corporation, joint venture, or other}
This Contract is for the purpose of constructing that Project identified as <u>32ND ST./USC MAGNET SCHOOL, 109TH ST. ES, MIRAMONTE ES, DOMINGUEZ ES & ROWAN AVE. ES and commonly referred to as REPLACE DETERIORATED WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS.</u>
and commonly referred to as REPLACE DETERIORATED WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS.
CONTRACTOR is the lowest responsible bidder in response to an Invitation to Bid issued by the OWNER and represents that it is qualified to perform all of the terms, covenants, promises and conditions of this Contract.
Article 9 - Contract Amount
The OWNER shall pay, and the CONTRACTOR shall accept, in full payment for performance as required by the Contract Documents, the sum of Two Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Three 37/100 Dollars (To be filled in by OWNER / Office of Facilities Contracts)
(\$\(\frac{255,393.37}{\}\)), subject to any additions or deductions, if any, as provided in the Contract Documents. It is understood and agreed that all applicable taxes are included in the Contract Amount and that the Federal Excise Tax, from which the OWNER is exempt, is not included. The OWNER, upon request, will furnish the CONTRACTOR such Tax Exemption Certificates as may be required by the Manufacturer or Dealer.
All of the above-named Contract Documents are intended to be complementary. Work required by one of the above-named Contract Documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all.
2/16/2024
Executed on, 20 at Los Angeles, California. (To be filled in by Chief Procurement Officer, Deputy Chief Procurement Officer (Facilities) (up to \$20M), Director of Facilities Contracts (up to \$10M), Sr. Contract Administration Manager (up to \$5M), Contract Administration Manager (up to \$2.5M), Assistant Contract Administration Manager (up to \$1M), or Contract Administration Analyst (up to \$500K))
LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 2/16/2024 LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
By: Beverly White
CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER, DEPUTY CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER (FACILITIES), DIRECTOR OF FACILITIES CONTRACTS, SR. CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION MANAGER, CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION MANAGER, ASSISTANT CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION MANAGER, OR CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION ANALYST
<u>BLUE INK</u> SIGNATURE REQUESTED FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS FORM OR ANY MODIFICATION(S) TO THIS FORM

SHALL RENDER THE BID NON-RESPONSIVE

END OF DOCUMENT

ADDENDUM NO. 02 WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS 32ND ST./USC MAGNET, 109TH ST. ES MIRAMONTE ES, DOMINGUEZ ES & **ROWAN ES**

RH

Exhibit A

Provisions Required of Federally Funded Contracts (As Applicable)

This Exhibit is made a part of and incorporated into the Agreement.

Table of Contents/Quick Reference Guide

	Provision	Contract Criteria	Required/Applicability
1.	Equal Employment Opportunity	Construction work	Yes, exact language required. 41 CFR Part 60-1.4(b)
2.	Davis Bacon Act	Construction work	Not applicable to PA grants
3.	Copeland Anti-Kickback Act	Construction work > \$2k	Not applicable to PA grants
4.	Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act	> \$100k + mechanics or laborers	Yes. 29 CFR 5.5(b)
5.	Rights to inventions made under a contract or agreement	Funding agreement	Not applicable to PA grants
6.	Clean Air Act and Federal Water Pollution Control Act	>\$150k	Yes
7.	Debarment and Suspension	All (>\$25k)	Yes
8.	Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment	All (>\$100k: Certification)	Yes. Exact language and certification (certification required for contracts exceeding \$100,000)
9.	Procurement of Recovered Materials	All	Yes
10.	Access to Records	All	Recommended and deemed incorporated unless otherwise stated in the Agreement or amendment thereto.
11.	DHS Seal, Logo, and Flags	All	Recommended and deemed incorporated unless otherwise stated in the Agreement or amendment thereto.
12.	Compliance with Federal Law, Regulations and Executive Orders	All	Recommended and deemed incorporated unless otherwise stated in the Agreement or amendment thereto.
	No Obligation by Federal Government	All	Recommended and deemed incorporated unless otherwise stated in the Agreement or amendment thereto.
14.	Program Fraud and False or Fraudulent Statements or Related Acts	All	Recommended and deemed incorporated unless otherwise stated in the Agreement or amendment thereto.

Unless otherwise specified herein, all terms provided in this Exhibit shall apply. Should any Terms and Conditions of this Exhibit, unless inapplicable as stated herein or as expressly stated in the Agreement or Amendment thereto, conflict with terms of the original Agreement or any subsequent Amendment, the Terms and Conditions of this Exhibit shall govern.

Contractor acknowledges and agrees that should the Los Angeles Unified School District (the "District") seek federal funds to pay for or reimburse expenses for equipment or services under that certain Agreement, the applicable clauses provided in <u>Appendix II to the Uniform Rules</u> (Contract Provisions for Non-Federal Entity Contracts Under Federal Awards) under 2 C.F.R. § 200.326 in addition to certain contract clauses recommended by FEMA shall apply to the Agreement. A list of the required contract provisions and their applicability are provided in the Table of Contents, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. Contractor and the District agree to the following terms and conditions:

1. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

During the performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as follows:

- A. The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. The Contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following:
 - 1) Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.
- B. The Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin.
- C. The Contractor will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because such employee or applicant has inquired about, discussed, or disclosed the compensation of the employee or applicant or another employee or applicant. This provision shall not apply to instances in which an employee who has access to the compensation information of other employees or applicants as a part of such employee's essential job functions discloses the compensation of such other employees or applicants to individuals who do not otherwise have access to such information, unless such disclosure is in response to a formal complaint or charge, in furtherance of an investigation, proceeding, hearing, or action, including an investigation conducted by the employer, or is consistent with the Contractor's legal duty to furnish information.

Appendix II to the Uniform Rules Website - https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?SID=1fbfda40f0e13a99556ddba6ea7eb23b&mc=true&node=ap2.1.200_1521.ii&rgn=div9

- D. The Contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he/she has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of the Contractor's commitments under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
- E. The Contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.
- F. The Contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.
- G. In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the Contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts or federally assisted construction contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.
- H. The Contractor will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph A. and the provisions of paragraphs A. through H. in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The Contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the administering agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for noncompliance:
 - 1) Provided, however, that in the event a Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the administering agency, the Contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States.
 - 2) The applicant further agrees that it will be bound by the above equal opportunity clause with respect to its own employment practices when it participates in federally assisted construction work: *Provided*, That if the applicant so participating is a State or local government, the above equal opportunity clause is not applicable to any agency, instrumentality or subdivision of such government which does not participate in work on or under the contract.
 - 3) The applicant agrees that it will assist and cooperate actively with the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor in obtaining the compliance of contractors and subcontractors with the equal opportunity clause and the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor, that it will furnish the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor such information as they may require for the supervision of such compliance, and that it will otherwise assist the administering agency in the discharge of the agency's primary responsibility for securing compliance.

4) The applicant further agrees that it will refrain from entering into any contract or contract modification subject to Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, with a Contractor debarred from, or who has not demonstrated eligibility for, Government contracts and federally assisted construction contracts pursuant to the Executive Order and will carry out such sanctions and penalties for violation of the equal opportunity clause as may be imposed upon contractors and subcontractors by the administering agency or the Secretary of Labor pursuant to Part II, Subpart D of the Executive Order. In addition, the applicant agrees that if it fails or refuses to comply with these undertakings, the administering agency may take any or all of the following actions: Cancel, terminate, or suspend in whole or in part this grant (contract, loan, insurance, guarantee); refrain from extending any further assistance to the applicant under the program with respect to which the failure or refund occurred until satisfactory assurance of future compliance has been received from such applicant; and refer the case to the Department of Justice for appropriate legal proceedings.

2. DAVIS-BACON ACT

- A. All transactions regarding this contract shall be done in compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141- 3144, and 3146-3148) and the requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 5 as may be applicable. The Contractor shall comply with 40 U.S.C. 3141-3144, and 3146-3148 and the requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 5 as applicable.
- B. Contractors are required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor.
- C. Additionally, Contractors are required to pay wages not less than once a week.

3. COPELAND ANTI-KICKBACK ACT

- A. <u>Contractor</u>. The Contractor shall comply with 18 U.S.C. § 874, 40 U.S.C. § 3145, and the requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 3 as may be applicable, which are incorporated by reference into this contract.
- B. <u>Subcontracts</u>. The Contractor or Subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clause above and such other clauses as FEMA may by appropriate instructions require, and also a clause requiring the Subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower-tier subcontracts. The Prime Contractor shall be responsible for the compliance by any Subcontractor or lower-tier Subcontractor with all of these contract clauses.
- C. <u>Breach</u>. A breach of the contract clauses above may be grounds for termination of the contract, and for debarment as a Contractor and Subcontractor as provided in 29 C.F.R. §5.12."

4. CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ACT

A. Overtime requirements. No Contractor or Subcontractor contracting for any part of the contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall require or permit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she is employed on such work to work in excess of forty hours in such workweek unless such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of forty hours in such workweek.

- B. <u>Violation</u>; <u>liability for unpaid wages</u>; <u>liquidated damages</u>. In the event of any violation of the clause set forth in paragraph 4.A. of this section the Contractor and any Subcontractor responsible therefor shall be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, such Contractor and Subcontractor shall be liable to the United States (in the case of work done under contract for the District of Columbia or a territory, to such District or to such territory), for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic, including watchmen and guards, employed in violation of the clause set forth in paragraph 4.A. of this section, in the sum of \$27 for each calendar day on which such individual was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek of forty hours without payment of the overtime wages required by the clause set forth in paragraph 4.A. of this section.
- C. Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages. The (write in the name of the Federal agency or the loan or grant recipient) shall upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized representative of the Department of Labor withhold or cause to be withheld, from any moneys payable on account of work performed by the Contractor or Subcontractor under any such contract or any other Federal contract with the same Prime Contractor, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same prime Contractor, such sums as may be determined to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such Contractor or Subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated damages as provided in the clause set forth in paragraph 4.B. of this section.
- D. <u>Subcontracts.</u> The Contractor or Subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clauses set forth in paragraphs 4.A. through D. of this section and also a clause requiring the Subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower-tier subcontracts. The Prime Contractor shall be responsible for compliance by any Subcontractor or lower-tier Subcontractor with the clauses set forth in paragraphs 4.A through D. of this section.

5. RIGHTS TO INVENTIONS MADE UNDER A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT

- A. Standard. If the FEMA award meets the definition of "funding agreement" under 37C.F.R. § 401.2(a) and the non-Federal entity wishes to enter into a contract with a small business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of parties, assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or research work under that "funding agreement," the non-Federal entity must comply with the requirements of 37 C.F.R. Part 401 (Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements), and any implementing regulations issued by FEMA. See 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix II (F).
- B. <u>Applicability</u>. This requirement applies to "funding agreements," but it DOES NOT apply to the Public Assistance, Hazard Mitigation Grant Program, Fire Management Assistance Grant Program, Crisis Counseling Assistance and Training Grant Program, Disaster Case Management Grant Program, and Federal Assistance to Individuals and Households Other Needs Assistance Grant Program, as FEMA awards under these programs do not meet the definition of "funding agreement."
- C. <u>Funding Agreement Definition</u>. The regulation at 37 C.F.R. § 401.2(a) defines "funding agreement" as any contract, grant, or cooperative agreement entered into between any Federal agency, other than the Tennessee Valley Authority, and any Contractor for the performance of experimental, developmental, or research work funded in whole or in part

by the Federal government. This term also includes any assignment, substitution of parties, or subcontract of any type entered into for the performance of experimental, developmental, or research work under a funding agreement as defined in the first sentence of this paragraph.

6. CLEAN AIR ACT AND THE FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

A. Clean Air Act

- 1) The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq.
- 2) The Contractor agrees to report each violation to the District and understands and agrees that the District will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office.
- 3) The Contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding \$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA.

B. Federal Water Pollution Control Act

- 1) The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq.
- 2) The Contractor agrees to report each violation to the District and understands and agrees that the District will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office.
- 3) The Contractor agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding \$150,000 financed in whole or in part with Federal assistance provided by FEMA.

7. DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION

Suspension and Debarment

- A. This contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000. As such, the Contractor is required to verify that none of the Contractor's principals (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995) or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.905) are excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.935).
- B. The Contractor must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, and must include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower-tier covered transaction it enters into.
- C. This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by the District. If it is later determined that the Contractor did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies available to the District, the Federal Government may pursue available remedies, including but not limited to suspension and/or debarment.
- D. The bidder or proposer agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C while this offer is valid and throughout the period of any contract that may arise from this offer. The bidder or proposer further

agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower-tier covered transactions.

8. BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT 31 U.S.C. § 1352

Contractors who apply or bid for an award of \$100,000 or more shall file the required certification as shown in this Exhibit. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant, or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the recipient who in turn will forward the certification(s) to the awarding agency.

9. PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS

- A. In the performance of this contract, the Contractor shall make maximum use of products containing recovered materials that are EPA-designated items unless the product cannot be acquired—
 - 1) Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the contract performance schedule;
 - 2) Meeting contract performance requirements; or
 - 3) At a reasonable price.
- B. Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA- designated items, is available at EPA's Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines website, https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program.
- C. The Contractor also agrees to comply with all other applicable requirements of Section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act.

10. ACCESS TO RECORDS

- A. The following access to records requirements apply to this Agreement:
 - 1) The Contractor agrees to provide the District, the FEMA Administrator, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any of their authorized representatives access to any books, documents, papers, and records of the Contractor which are directly pertinent to this contract for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions.
 - 2) The Contractor agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed.
 - 3) The Contractor agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his authorized representatives access to construction or other work sites pertaining to the work being completed under the contract.
 - 4) In compliance with the Disaster Recovery Act of 2018, the District and the Contractor acknowledge and agree that no language in this contract is intended to prohibit audits

or internal reviews by the FEMA Administrator or the Comptroller General of the United States.

11. DHS SEAL, LOGO, AND FLAGS

The Contractor shall <u>not</u> use the DHS seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductions of flags or likenesses of DHS agency officials without specific FEMA pre-approval.

12. COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW, REGULATIONS, AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS

This is an acknowledgement that FEMA financial assistance may be used to fund all or a portion of the contract. The Contractor will comply with all applicable Federal law, regulations, executive orders, FEMA policies, procedures, and directives.

13. NO OBLIGATION BY FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

The Contractor hereby acknowledges and accepts that the Federal Government is not a party to this contract and is not subject to any obligations or liabilities to the non-Federal entity, Contractor, or any other party pertaining to any matter resulting from the contract.

14. PROGRAM FRAUD AND FALSE OR FRAUDULENT STATEMENTS OR RELATED ACTS

Contractor acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False Claims and Statements) applies to the Contractor's actions pertaining to this contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and the District have executed this Exhibit on the date set forth below.

Signed:	Palkry	Signed:	Beverly White D1EFEC8FCD0843B
Name:	Paul kuss avage	Name:	Beverly White
	président	Title:	Contract Administration Manager
Date:	17 Jan 2024	Date:	2/16/2024
			PH 2/16/2024

Attachment 1 to Exhibit A

44 C.F.R. APPENDIX A TO PART 18 - CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- 1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- 2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- 3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The Contractor, Morket Cooling & Construction, In; certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Contractor understands and agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38, Administrative Remedies for False Claims and Statements, apply to this certification and disclosure, if any.

Paul Pussavage, president
Name and Title of Contractor's Authorized Official

17 Jan 2024 Date

DOCUMENT 00 4313

BID SECURITY	FORM
Bond Number bid bond	
Developers Surety and Indemnity Company	Surety
Market Cooling & Construction, Inc.	Bidder
THE LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and the	rough its BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY
OF LOS ANGELES	OWNER/Obligee
TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE AMOUNT OF THE BASE BID ATTA	CHEDAmount of Bond
Project Description: Replace Deteriorated Walk-In Freezers and Cool Date of Bid Opening: Project Number(s): 10368382 / 222616, 10368361 / 222673, 10368358 / Contract Number: 2410072, 2410073, 2410074, 2410075, 2410076	
WHEREAS, the bidder is herewith submitting to OWNER the above described bid,	which is attached hereto and made part thereof.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Surety and the bidder are firmly held and bound, jointly a of the United States, for which payment we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, and	and severally, to OWNER in the amount set forth above, lawful money dministrators, and assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.
If the bid or any part of the bid shall be accepted and a contract awarded to the bid the terms, conditions, and obligations to be kept and performed on the part of the land shall furnish bond(s) as required by the contract and specifications, or the call this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect for a man by law, or longer through mutual agreement of the OWNER and bidder.	oidder, and shall within the required time enter into a written contract for bids, or by law, with a surety acceptable to OWNER, then
This instrument and the amount of money set forth above shall be applied toward, be sustained by OWNER if the bidder fails to execute a written contract, or fails to terms, conditions and obligations to be kept and performed on the part of the bidder.	secure the necessary bond(s), or fails to comply with all the
The maximum amount of Surety's liability claimable and recoverable under this instance money set forth above. In addition to the liability of the Surety under this bond, the bond reasonable attorneys' fees and costs, even if such amounts exceed the penalty.	Court shall award to the prevailing party in any suit brought on this
Dated this 29th day of December 2023	
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY AN ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
Market Cooling & Construction, Inc.	State of SEE ATTACHED ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
BIDDER	County of
By (signed)	
Signature of Authorized Person	On, before me,
Title	, a Notary Public
	Personally appeared
	Personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name
Developers Surety and Indemnity Company	is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged to
SURETY	me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument
By (signed) Sallelle Z. Momm	the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person
Signature of Attorney-In-Fact Janelle L. Tuominen, attorney-in-fact	acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Address 17771 Cowan, Suite 100	(Notary Seal)
City, State Irvine, CA	
Telephone 949-263-3300	1
ATTACH CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTOR (THIS DOCUMENT <u>CANNOT</u> BE ALT	
WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS	REVISED 01/05/2012
32 ND ST./USC MAGNET, 109 TH ST. ES, MIRAMONTE ES, DOMINGUEZ ES &	BID SECURITY FORM

ROWAN ES

[If you do not submit a certified or cashier's check, failure to submit this form shall rend END OF DOCUMENT	er your bid non-responsive]
WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS 32 ND ST./USC MAGNET, 109 TH ST. ES, MIRAMONTE ES, DOMINGUEZ ES &	REVISED 01/05/2012 BID SECURITY FORM 00 4313-2

ROWAN ES

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY 59 Maiden Lane, 43rd Floor, New York, NY 10038 (212) 220-7120

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that, except as expressly limited herein, COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, do hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Janelle L. Tuominen and Susan C. Monteon	, of <u>Riv</u>	rerside, CA
as its true and lawful Attomey-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on be of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attomey-in-Fact full power and authority to do a connection therewith as each of said company could do, but reserving to each of said compan Attorney-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed. This Power shall expire on December 31, 2025	and to perform every act necessary	y, requisite or proper to be done
CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF THE		The state of the s
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed under and by authority of the following resolution COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY (collectively, "Co	impany) on reoluary 10, 2023.	, and the second se
RESOLVED, that Sam Zaza, President, Surety Underwriting, James Bell, Vice Preside Surety, each an employee of AmTrust North America, Inc., an affiliate of the Company of Attorney, qualifying attorney(s)-in-fact named in the Power of Attorney to execute suretyship, or other suretyship obligations; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secreta the execution of any such Power of Attorney.	nt, Surety Underwriting, and Crain (the "Authorized Signors"), are her	reby authorized to execute a Pow
RESOLVED, that the signature of any one of the Authorized Signors and the Secretary or must be affixed to any such Power of Attorney, and any such signature or seal may be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, ur	idertaking or contract of suretyshir	wer of Attorney shall be valid an to which it is attached
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SUB	ETY AND INDEMNITY COMPA	NY have caused these presents to h
signed by the Authorized Signor and attested by their Secretary or Assistant Secretary this	March 27, 2023	
	WILLIAM CONTRACTOR	**************
By:	TAK NOONANCA	AND WO
Printed Name: Sam Zaza	S. Cokronak C.	S. KORPORARI.
Title: President, Surety Underwriting	SEAL	1000
	则 SEAL in	1930 :=
	: 0:: 7:	= 0
ACKNOWI EDGENTENT	S. Se marker S.	O. S. COMP. N
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:	S. OELAWARE.	1936 CALIFORNIA
	O OF AWARE FA	SUFORMS AND
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate varifies and at	O OCTAWARE PARTY	CALIFORNIA DE LA CALIFO
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate.	O OCTAWARE PARTY	CALIFORNIA MAN
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate varifies and at	O OCTAWARE PARTY	CALIFORNIA MANAGEMENT
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certifical attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	O OCTAWARE PARTY	CALIFORNIA MANAGEMENT OF THE PARTY OF THE PA
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this configuration.	O OCTAWARE PARTY	CALIFORNIA ANTION
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. TATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange On this 27 day of March 2023 before MY	O OCTAWARE.	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. TATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange This 27 day of March, 2023, before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Pham	De AWARE.	am Zaza
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. TATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange This 27 day of March, 2023, before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Pham	De AWARE.	am Zaza
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. TATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange In this 27 day of March, 2023, before me. Hoang-Quyen Phu Pham tho proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities upo	personally appeared Sometiment and acknown behalf which the person acted, experience of the second s	am Zaza welledged to me that they executed executed this instrument.
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. TATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange In this 27 day of March, 2023, before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Pham the proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed as same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities upon certify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California	De AWARE.	am Zaza welledged to me that they executed executed this instrument.
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. TATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange In this 27 day of March, 2023, before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Pham the proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities upon certify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California	personally appeared Sa to within the instrument and acknown behalf which the person acted, extends that the foregoing paragraph	am Zaza wledged to me that they executed secuted this instrument. is true and correct.
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. TATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange In this 27 day of March, 2023, before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Pham the proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed as same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities upon certify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California	personally appeared Sate within the instrument and acknown behalf which the person acted, extends that the foregoing paragraph	am Zaza weldged to me that they executed executed this instrument. is true and correct.
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. TATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange In this 27 day of March, 2023, before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Pham the proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed as same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities upopertify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California TINESS my hand and official seal.	personally appeared Sate within the instrument and acknown behalf which the person acted, extend that the foregoing paragraph	am Zaza weldged to me that they executed secuted this instrument. is true and correct. ANG-QUYEN P. PHAM ary Public - California Orange County
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificat attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. TATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange	personally appeared Sato within the instrument and acknown behalf which the person acted, extend that the foregoing paragraph	am Zaza weldged to me that they executed executed this instrument. is true and correct. ANG-QUYEN P. PHAM ary Public - California Orange County mmission # 2432970
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. TATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange On this 27 day of March, 2023, before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Pham tho proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed as same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities upon certify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California ITNESS my hand and official seal. CORPORATE CERTIFICATE	personally appeared Sato within the instrument and acknown behalf which the person acted, extend that the foregoing paragraph that the foregoing paragraph on Motor My Com	am Zaza weldged to me that they executed secuted this instrument. is true and correct. ANG-QUYEN P. PHAM ary Public - California Orange County Immission # 2432970 Im. Expires Dec 31, 2026
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. TATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange In this 27 day of March, 2023, before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Pham the proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed be same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities upon certify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California ITNESS my hand and official seal. CORPORATE CERTIFICATE The undersigned, the Secretary or Assistant S	personally appeared Sa to within the instrument and acknown behalf which the person acted, extends that the foregoing paragraph HO Not Communication on the communication of the	am Zaza awledged to me that they executed executed this instrument. Is true and correct. ANG-QUYEN P. PHAM ary Public - California Orange County armission # 2432970 Imp. Expires Dec 31, 2026
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. TATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange On this 27 day of March, 2023, before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Pham the proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed as same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities upon certify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California ATTNESS my hand and official seal. CORPORATE CERTIFICATION PANY, does hereby certify that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of the inforce as of the date of this Certification.	personally appeared Sa to within the instrument and acknown behalf which the person acted, extends that the foregoing paragraph HO Not Communication on the communication of the	am Zaza awledged to me that they executed executed this instrument. Is true and correct. ANG-QUYEN P. PHAM ary Public - California Orange County armission # 2432970 Imp. Expires Dec 31, 2026
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificat attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. TATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange In this 27 day of March, 2023, before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Pham the proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed as same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities upon certify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California ITNESS my hand and official seal. CORPORATE CERTIFICATE The undersigned, the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of COREPOINTE INSURAN DMPANY, does hereby certify that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of in force as of the date of this Certification. This Certification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023.	personally appeared Sa to within the instrument and acknown behalf which the person acted, extends that the foregoing paragraph HO Not Communication on the communication of the	am Zaza awledged to me that they executed executed this instrument. Is true and correct. ANG-QUYEN P. PHAM ary Public - California Orange County armission # 2432970 Imp. Expires Dec 31, 2026
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificat attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. TATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange This 27 day of March, 2023, before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Pham the proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed as same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities upon certify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California TINESS my hand and official seal. CORPORATE CERTIFICATION The undersigned, the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of COREPOINTE INSURAN conference as of the date of this Certification. This Certification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023. DocuSigned by:	personally appeared Sa to within the instrument and acknown behalf which the person acted, extends that the foregoing paragraph (Not Company 200) (Not Compa	am Zaza awledged to me that they executed executed this instrument. Is true and correct. ANG-QUYEN P. PHAM ary Public - California Orange County armission # 2432970 Imp. Expires Dec 31, 2026
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. TATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange On this 27 day of March, 2023, before me, Hoang-Quyen Phu Pham the proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed are same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities upon certify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California OMPANY, and and official seal. CORPORATE CERTIFICATE The undersigned, the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of COREPOINTE INSURAN OMPANY, does hereby certify that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of a in force as of the date of this Certification. This Certification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023.	personally appeared Sa to within the instrument and acknown behalf which the person acted, extends that the foregoing paragraph (Not Company 200) (Not Compa	am Zaza awledged to me that they executed executed this instrument. Is true and correct. ANG-QUYEN P. PHAM ary Public - California Orange County armission # 2432970 Imp. Expires Dec 31, 2026

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Riverside On December 29, 2023 before me, Susan C. Monteon , Notary Public, Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal personally appeared Janelle L. Tuominen Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies). and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. SUSAN C. MONTEON I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of COMM. #2365920 Notary Public · California the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true Riverside County
Comm. Expires July 16, 2025 and correct. Witness my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public Susan C. Monteon Place Notary Seal Above — OPTIONAL -Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Top of thumb here Other: Other: Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:

DOCUMENT 00 4336

SUBLETTING AND SUBCONTRACTING FAIR PRACTICES ACT LIST

1.01 GENERAL

Bidder Name: Market Cooling a construction, Inc.

- A. In performance of Work, bidder is required to comply with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act as set forth in, but not limited to, Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq. Violation of any provision of the Act shall subject the bidder to the penalties and other consequences prescribed in the Act.
- B. In compliance with Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, bidder submits the following complete list of each subcontractor who will perform Work or labor or render service or specially fabricate and install a portion of the Work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the total bid.
- C. Bidder shall list only one subcontractor for each portion of the Work. Bidders should note that the OWNER's prequalification requirements include mechanical, electrical, and plumbing contractors (i.e., contractors licensed pursuant to Sections 7056-7059 of the Business and Professions Code, specifically holding A, B, C-4, C-7, C-10, C-16, C-20, C-34, C-36, C-38, C-42, C-43, or C-46 licenses pursuant to regulations of the Contractors' State License Board) that contract directly with a bidder to perform any such component work on the Project ("MEP subcontractors"). Bidders that intend to contract with any MEP subcontractors to perform any such component work on the Project shall only select MEP subcontractors that have been prequalified by the OWNER at least five (5) business days before the date fixed for the public opening of bids. Non-MEP subcontractors do not need to be prequalified to perform non-MEP component work on the Project. Bidders and MEP subcontractors shall not be eligible to bid or perform work on the Project if they (a) have not submitted completed prequalification questionnaires and financial statements to the OWNER at least ten (10) business days before the date fixed for the public opening of bids, and (b) have not been prequalified by the OWNER at least five (5) business days before the date fixed for the public opening of bids. The OWNER's list of prequalified contractors can be found online at https://www.laschools.org/new-site/prequalification/additional-resources by clicking on "Safety PQ Program Approved List." The list is updated on an ongoing basis. If an MEP subcontractor does not appear on the list, bidder should verify with the subcontractor to determine if subcontractor has received a notice from OWNER that confirms its prequalification by the above deadline. Unless prohibited by the OWNER, bidders licensed pursuant to Section 7057 of the Business and Professions Code, specifically holding general building contractor B licenses pursuant to regulations of the Contractors' State License Board, may self-perform any work on the Project to the extent permitted by law. Bids that fail to adhere to these requirements will be deemed non-responsive by the OWNER.
- D. Bidder, by not listing a subcontractor for a certain portion of the Work, certifies bidder is qualified to perform and will perform said portion of Work itself.
- E. Certain penalties may be imposed for the subsequent employment of an unlisted subcontractor.
- F. No contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a bid proposal for a public works project (submitted on or after March 1, 2015) unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 [with limited exceptions from this requirement for bid purposes only under Labor Code section 1771.1(a)].

TYPE(S) OF WORK	NAME OF SUBCONTRACTOR(S) (Firm Name as it appears on Contractor's State License)	LICENSE NO.	DIR REGISTRATION NO.	LOCATION OF BUSINESS (CITY, STATE)
ASB/HAZ	tri Span Inc.	611639	801112	Anahem, CA
CIO Electrical	Trade Group Construction:	Inc. 939193	11984	LOS Angeles, CA
C16 Fire Sprinklers	Apex Fire Piotection Inc.	954286	819109	Montrose, GA
C39 Roofing	Eberhard	329087	1807	van Nuys, CA
C39 Poofing	Chapman Coast Roof	927543	10379	Fulletton, CA

(THIS DOCUMENT <u>CANNOT</u> BE ALTERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED)

[YOU MUST SUBMIT THIS FORM EVEN IF YOU DO NOT INTEND TO LIST SUBCONTRACTORS.

FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS FORM SHALL RENDER THE BID NON-RESPONSIVE]

END OF DOCUMENT

WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS 32ND ST./USC MAGNET, 109TH ST. ES, MIRAMONTE ES, DOMINGUEZ ES & ROWAN ES

REVISED 12/12/2019 SUBLETTING AND SUBCONTRACTING FAIR PRACTICES ACT LIST 00 4336-1

DOCUMENT 00 4500

CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

1.01 GENERAL

Bidder Name: Market Cooling 9
Construction, Inc.

- A. Bidder must comply and abide by the certification requirements contained herein by completing this document in its entirety and submitting with the electronic bid.
- B. Failure to submit this document shall render the bid non-responsive.
- C. Bidder is advised that no contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a bid proposal for a public works project (submitted on or after March 1, 2015) unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 [with limited exceptions from this requirement for bid purposes only under Labor Code section 1771.1(a)].

No contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work on a public works project (awarded on or after April 1, 2015) unless registered with the DIR pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5.

This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR and the Los Angeles Unified School District's DIR-approved Labor Compliance Program.

1.02 ETHICS POLICY

- A. This certifies and confirms bidder is familiar with and in compliance with all provisions of the OWNER Ethics Policy including: 1) any employees, subcontractors or consultants, who, within the last three (3) years have been or are employees of the OWNER are disclosed below; 2) the bidder or its subcontractors have not compensated any former OWNER employee or consultant to influence any action on a matter pending with the OWNER, if that employee, within the last 12 months, held a OWNER position in which they personally and substantially participated in that matter; 3) the bidder or its subcontractors does not employ a former OWNER employee or consultant who, while serving in a OWNER position within the last two (2) years, substantially participated in the development of the bidding requirements, specifications, or in any part of the contract's contracting process; 4) the bidder has not employed as a lobbyist any former OWNER employee who left the OWNER within the last 12 months; and 5) the bidder did not receive any confidential information in connection with the procurement.
- B. The bidder further certifies that set forth below are the names of all former Board of Education Members and employees it intends to employ in connection with the services to be performed by the contract, who have been Board of Education Members or employed by the OWNER within the last three (3) years.

(IF THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY, PLEASE INDICATE "NONE" OR "N/A" BELOW,)

Former Board of Education Members, Employees, Consultants, Subcontractors:

n/a

C. The OWNER Ethics Policy is available online through the following link:

https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/14037

 Bidder shall answer the questions below to determine its need to register under the OWNER's revamped Lobbying Disclosure Program.

ADDENDUM NO. 01
WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS
32nd ST./USC MAGNET, 109th ST. ES,
MIRAMONTE ES, DOMINGUEZ ES &
ROWAN ES

1.	Do	you or others in your organization do the following: (please check all that apply)
	0	Attend or arrange meetings with OWNER officials in person or over the phone;
		Draft recommendations for OWNER officials to consider;
		Give gifts, meals, event tickets or other benefits to OWNER officials;
		Introduce or market your organization's products or services to OWNER officials;
		Provide advice or recommend a strategy to a client on OWNER matters;
		Seek support or opposition from a third party (e.g. the public) on OWNER matters;
		Send letters or write emails to OWNER officials in order to influence their decision-making; or
		Take any action to influence purchasing, contracting, policy, or other decisions under consideration by OWNER officials? (Outside of the service requirements of a contract or written agreement with
		OWNER and outside of a specific OWNER-issued bid process)

CHECK THIS BOX IF NONE OF THE ABOVE ARE APPLICABLE.

If the bidder indicated that it performs one or more of the activities above, the bidder shall proceed to the question(s) below. If the bidder checked that none of the activities in question 1 are applicable, the bidder is to skip questions 2 and 3 and note the information for all prospective bidders provided after the instructions below.

2a. Does your organization perform these activities in-house (i.e. with internal staff) on its own behalf? **OR**

2b. Does a client pay your organization to conduct these activities on the client's behalf?

If the bidder answered "yes" to question 2a, the bidder shall proceed directly to question 3. If the bidder answered "yes" to question 2b, the bidder shall skip question 3 and follow the instructions provided immediately after question 3.

3. Will your organization spend over \$10,000 this year performing these activities?

Use the grid below to estimate the total amount of money your organization as a whole expects to spend during the entire calendar year (Jan 1 – Dec 31) to conduct these activities.

Item	Total
Salaries, wages, and commissions for the people who conduct these activities	\$
Copies, publications, and other materials	\$
Transportation and meals	\$
Gifts, meals, and benefits for OWNER officials	\$
Media and advertisements	\$
Other expenses to support the selected activities	\$
Grand Total	\$

INSTRUCTIONS

If bidder answered "yes" to question 3 (or question 2b), the bidder apparently meets at least one registration trigger. Bidder is therefore required to visit https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/14037 to access the OWNER's training materials and to register. Answers to various questions can be obtained either at the website referenced above or by calling the Ethics Office at 213-241-3330.

All prospective bidders on OWNER projects are advised of the following:

ADDENDUM NO. 01 WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS 32_{ND} ST./USC MAGNET, 109_{TH} ST. ES, MIRAMONTE ES, DOMINGUEZ ES & ROWAN ES

REVISED 12/20/2023 CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS 00 4500-2

- Bidder should keep updated about the Lobbying Policy & Program by signing up on our mailing list. Bidder should visit https://achieve.lausd.net/Page/14037 for more information.
 - Even if the bidder does not hit the registration trigger now, bidder should keep a mental track of their organization's spending in order to be ready to register when necessary.
 - Bidder should review who is lobbying the OWNER by visiting our website and clicking on "Lobbying Disclosure."

1.03 SWEAT-FREE PROCUREMENT POLICY

- A. The OWNER has established policies to restrict purchases to only those products and services that have been manufactured without the illegal use of sweatshop (including exploitive, "child", "forced", "convict", and indentured") labor. All sales/goods provided to the OWNER by the bidder and/or their subcontractor shall be in abidance with the OWNER's official policy regarding "sweat-free" schools.
- B. The objective of this policy is specifically to discourage and prevent the use of any form of "exploitive labor" but not cause undue and unnecessary economic hardship for laborers. This policy targets those types of child labor that effects the mental, physical, and emotional developments of children such as those types of exploitive labor which fall under the broader category of "sweatshop labor".
- C. The Sweat-Free Procurement Policy includes the following principle/requirements:
 - a. Safe and healthy working conditions
 - b. Prohibition of child labor
 - c. Disclosure of manufacturing plant locations
 - d. Verification and enforcement mechanisms
 - e. Compliance with applicable codes
 - f. Penalties for violations
 - g. Responsible bidder forms
 - h. Non-Poverty wage standard (domestic and international)
- D. For the purpose of establishing a non-poverty wage, the OWNER uses the definition of non-poverty wages as formulated by the Union of Needletrades, Industrial and Textile Employees (UNITE), utilizing the Department of Health and Human Services' guidelines to determine non-poverty wages domestically. Internationally, the OWNER recognizes the World Bank's Gross National Income Per Capita Purchasing Power Parity figures to determine comparable wages in other countries.
- E. The consequence for any violation by the bidder in the adherence to the aforementioned laws and /or provisions may result in action being taken by the OWNER against the bidder, which may include, but not limited to, contract cancellations, vendor defaults, and/or debarment.
- F. Bidder certifies that the products and services provided to the OWNER are manufactured in strict compliance with all applicable sweatshop, child and slave labor laws of this and all other countries of the products origin.
- G. This further certifies that the bidder and its subcontractors shall abide by all the provisions of the District's Sweat-Free Procurement Policy as set forth in this section.

1.04 PREVAILING WAGES

- A. In compliance with provisions of the California Labor Code, all workers employed by bidder or any bidder subcontractor in the execution of Work shall be paid not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages, including payment for travel and subsistence; and not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages for holiday and overtime work, as determined by the California State Director of Industrial Relations for each craft, classification or type of worker needed to execute the Work. (See Article 6.48, General Conditions).
- B. Copies of the prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file in the following OWNER Office and shall be made available to an interested party on request:

Labor Compliance Program 333 South Beaudry Avenue, 21st Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017 (213) 241-4665

C. Information on the prevailing rate of per diem wages and the OWNER Labor Compliance Program is available at the following link:

http://www.laschools.org/new-site/labor-compliance/dir

- D. Bidder certifies that it will submit the certified payroll records of Bidder and all subcontractors, of any tier, including Non-Performance payroll records, on a weekly basis to the OWNER Labor Compliance Program in the method provided by the OWNER Web-based Certified Payroll Reporting System.
- E. Bidder certifies that its bid amount includes funds sufficient to allow Bidder to comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws and regulations governing the labor and services to be provided for the performance of the Work of the Contract and shall indemnify, defend and hold District harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, losses, liabilities and damages arising out of or relating to Bidder's failure to comply with applicable law in this regard.

1.05 PREQUALIFICATION

- A. To be considered for award, bidder must (i) abide by and comply with the OWNER Construction Safety Standards, including prime contractor, subcontractor and/or safety prequalification requirements for bidder and all tiers of its subcontractors, as applicable, before tendering the bid to OWNER, and (ii) enroll bidder prior to commencement of the Work, and all eligible subcontractors prior to commencement of their subcontracted Work, in the OWNER Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP) (See Article 5, General Conditions). An experience modification rate exceeding 1.00 at the time of the bid may disqualify subcontractors from enrollment in OCIP.
- B. This certifies and confirms that the bidder is in compliance with the OWNER's prime contractor prequalification requirements at the time of bid, and that the bidder has safety pre-qualified in accordance with OWNER safety prequalification requirements all tiers of subcontractors other than mechanical, electrical and plumbing subcontractors (i.e., contractors licensed pursuant to Sections 7056–7059 of the Business and Professions Code, specifically holding A, B, C-4, C-7, C-10, C-16, C-20, C-34, C-36, C-38, C-42, C-43, and C-46 licenses pursuant to regulations of the Contractors' State License Board) that contract directly with a bidder to perform any such component work on the Project ("MEP subcontractors"). If the bidder intends to contract with any MEP subcontractors to perform any such component work on the Project, this certifies that the bidder has selected MEP subcontractors in accordance with Document 00 1116 and Document 00 2113 and that all MEP subcontractors have been listed on Document 00 4336.

1.06 PROJECT STABILIZATION AGREEMENT (PSA)

A. If the Work, or any portion thereof, meets the provisions of Section 2.2 of the 2024 Project Stabilization Agreement (Effective Date: January 1, 2024) as entered into between OWNER and the Los Angeles/Orange Counties Building and Construction Trades Council and signatory craft unions ("Project Stabilization Agreement" or "PSA"), then the Contract for the Project is subject to the Project Stabilization Agreement (See Article 6.48 of the General Conditions).

Bidder shall require all subcontractors of whatever tier to become similarly bound for all their Work within the scope of the Project Stabilization Agreement by executing a certification or letter of assent in terms substantially identical to Attachment A–Letter of Assent of the Project Stabilization Agreement.

B. This certifies and confirms bidder has read and agrees to abide by and be bound to the Project Stabilization Agreement, as it may be amended from time to time or interpreted pursuant to its terms thereof.

ADDENDUM NO. 01 WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS 32ND ST./USC MAGNET, 109TH ST. ES, MIRAMONTE ES, DOMINGUEZ ES & ROWAN ES

1.07 DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILTY FOR AWARD

A. By signing and submitting this document, bidder certifies:

Neither bidder nor any of its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, or declared ineligible for the award of contracts by any Federal agency, and;

[] Have, [X] have not, been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for: commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a Federal, state or local government contract or subcontract; violation of Federal or state antitrust statutes relating to the submission of offers; or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, tax evasion, or receiving stolen property; and are not presently indicted for, or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a Government entity with, commission of any of these offenses.

B. If bidder answers "Have", a responsibility hearing may be held prior to award to determine the eligibility of bidder to remain qualified to bid and perform OWNER projects.

1.08 BIDDER CERTIFICATION

A. "The signature below binds bidder to all the above conditions and bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct."

Executed on 17 Jan, 2024, at Chino Hills , California.

By: Part Runge p(eS) QUI H
Signature and Title of Bioder Representative

Certification shall be signed by bidder or an authorized representative of bidder.

(THIS DOCUMENT <u>CANNOT</u> BE ALTERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED.)
[FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS FORM SHALL RENDER YOUR BID NON-RESPONSIVE]

END OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT 00 4519

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

1.01	GENER	AL	
	A.	The following affidavit is required by Section 7106 of the California Public Contract Code.	
	B.	The Non-Collusion Affidavit shall be executed by bidder and submitted with bid.	
	C.	Failure to submit this affidavit, filled out and signed in its entirety, shall result in the bid being de	emed non-responsive.
	p	Bernadino ss. au) Russavage , being first duly sworn, depose	es and says that he or she
or corporation as a sham communithe bid propose bid price to any	ng bid, the pration; the false or sh bid, or ar nication, or price, or of d contract;	(Name of person signing bid) of Walket Cooling & Construction, Inc. (Name of Licensee Bidding) bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, as bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solvant bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder nyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly or conference with anyone to fix the price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, if that any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract or; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, the bidder has not, directly or indirectly on the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent bid.	r or anyone else to put in y, sought by agreement, profit, or cost element of f anyone interested in the ectly, submitted his or her and will not pay, any fee
Bidder	Name 1	Name as it appears on Contractor's State License	Check One: Sole Ownership
IRS Em	ployers Id	lentification Number: <u>27 - 0464578</u>	Partnership
Contrac	tor's State	License: 937744 B, C20, C33, C38 Number Classification(s)	Corporation X
Name o	f License I	Holder: Paul Russavage	Other
Expirati	ion Date: _	9/30/2025	
Address	1560	17 Fallen Oak Ln Phone (909)	217-0689
City _	Chino	Hills State A Zip Code 91709 Fax (909)	393-2267
		clow binds bidder to all the stated conditions and bidder certifies under penalty of perjury undergoing is true and correct."	
Ву	Paul	Print Name Foul Print Signature and	Title president
(Affiday	it shall be	signed by bidder or an authorized representative of bidder. Do not type or use rubber stamp.)	

(THIS DOCUMENT <u>CANNOT</u> BE ALTERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED.)
[FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS FORM SHALL RENDER THE BID NON-RESPONSIVE]

END OF DOCUMENT

day of January 20 24

WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS 32ND ST./USC MAGNET, 109TH ST. ES, MIRAMONTE ES, DOMINGUEZ ES & ROWAN ES

17th

Dated this

REVISED 01/05/2012 NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT 00 4519-1

DOCUMENT 00 6113 PAYMENT BOND (LABOR AND MATERIAL)

Bond No. PPD0100171 Premium included in performance bond.

WHEREAS, LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION,

hereinafter called the OWNER, and MARKET COOLING & CONSTRUCTION INC

hereinafter called the CONTRACTOR, have entered into a Contract

REPLACE DETERIORATED WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS AT 109TH ST. ELEMENTARY SCHOOL for:

Contract Amount: TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED NINETY-THREE 37/100 Dollars (\$255,393.37)

NOW, THEREFORE, the Contractor, as Principal, and the following named Surety, Developers Surety and Indemnity Company are held and firmly bound to the OWNER in the amount set forth under the bond, for the payment whereof in the manner specified, the Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns jointly and severally, firmly by these presents:

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder shall in anywise affect its obligations on the above bonds, and it does hereby waive notice of any such

PAYMENT BOND

In an amount equal to One Hundred Percent (100%) of the above Contract Amount. The condition of this obligation is that if the Contractor or his Subcontractors, fail to pay for any materials, provisions, provender or other supplies, or teams, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the Work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work or labor, or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Franchise Tax Board from the wages of employees of the CONTRACTOR and his Subcontractors pursuant to Section 18806 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, with respect to such work and labor that the surety will pay for the same, in an amount not exceeding the sum specified above, and also, in case suit is brought upon the bond, a reasonable attorney's fee, to be fixed by the court.

This bond is executed in accordance with the requirements of Section 9550 et seq. of the Civil Code and acts amendatory thereof; and shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under and by virtue of the provisions of Section 9100 of the Civil Code and acts amendatory thereof, or to their assigns. This bond covers claims whether such claims arise before or after the date on which this bond is issued.

change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract Documents. 5th Signed and sealed this _____day of _February _____ 20_24 CONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL MARKET COOLING & CONSTRUCTION INC By Title Paul Russavage, President Surety Name Developers Surety and Indemnity Company Address of Surety Attorney-in-Fact: Janelle L. Tuominen 17771 Cowan, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614 Address Telephone Number 949-263-3300 6876 Indiana Ave, Suite H, Riverside, CA 92506 Bond Number Telephone Number 951-289-7227 The OWNER will obtain the following certification: CERTIFICATION BY LOS ANGELES COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE I hereby certify: That the Surety named above has been certified by the State Insurance Commissioner as an admitted Surety Insurer and that such authority is in full force and effect. That there is on file in this office the financial statement of the surety for the period ending 2 showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the amount of the above Contract Amount. Conny B. McCormack, County Clerk Date

#2410073/GF

Deputy

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY 59 Maiden Lane, 43rd Floor, New York, NY 10038 (212) 220-7120

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that, except as expressly limited herein, COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, do hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Janelle L. Tuominen and Susan C. Monteon	of Riverside, CA
as its true and lawful Attomey-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attomey-in-Fact full power and authority to do connection therewith as each of said company could do, but reserving to each of said company Attomey-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents are bereby ratified and configured. This Pursuant	behalf of said companies, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contract and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in
Attorney-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed. This Power shall expire on December 31, 2025.	of Attorney is effective February 5, 2024 and
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed under and by authority of the following resolution COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY (collectively, "Company").	ions adopted by the Board of Directors of COREPOINTE INSURANCE
RESOLVED, that <u>Sam Zaza President</u> , <u>Surety Underwriting</u> , <u>James Bell</u> , <u>Vice Presid Surety</u> , each an employee of AmTrust North America, Inc., an affiliate of the Company of Attorney, qualifying attorney(s)-in-fact named in the Power of Attorney to execusive suretyship, or other suretyship obligations; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secret the execution of any such Power of Attorney.	ent, Surety Underwriting, and Craig Dawson, Executive Underwriter (the "Authorized Signors"), are hereby authorized to execute a Power
RESOLVED, that the signature of any one of the Authorized Signors and the Secretary of must be affixed to any such Power of Attorney, and any such signature or seal may be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, to	and such Power of Attorney shall be valid and undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS OF	RETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY
signed by the Authorized Signor and attested by their Secretary or Assistant Secretary this	March 27, 2023
7 7 2	
By:	INSURAN TY AND IN
Printed Name: Sam Zaza	ZI RPOR CA SPOR OR
	9.00 K. C. 8.700 K. J.
Title: President, Surety Underwriting	₩ SEAL \$ 1936
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:	SEAL TO SELAMARE.
	The transfer of the transfer o
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only tidentity of the individual and the completing this certificate verifies only tidentity of the individual and the completing this certificate verifies only tidentity of the individual and the completing this certificate verifies only tidentity of the individual and the completing this certificate verifies only tidentity of the individual and the completing this certificate verifies only tidentity of the individual and the completing this certificate verifies only tidentity of the individual and the completing this certificate verifies only tidentity of the individual and the completing this certificate verifies only tidentity of the individual and the completing this certificate verifies only tidentity of the individual and the completing this certificate verifies only tidentity of the individual and the completing the	he
identity of the individual who signed the document to which this and it	was 6.
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document	
STATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange	
On this 27 day of March 2023 before me Hann 2021	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor; maderes to be all	personally appeared Sam Zaza
the same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities up	on behalf which the person acted executed this in the
I certify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
raid and ornoral scal.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Signature Hours Buyen Pour	HOANG-QUYEN P. PHAM Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2432970
CORPORATE CERTIFICAT	My Comm. Expires Dec 31, 2026
The undersigned the Secretary or Assistant S.	The same of the sa
The undersigned, the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of COREPOINTE INSURA COMPANY, does hereby certify that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards are in force as of the date of this Certification.	NCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY of Directors of said corporations set forth in this Power of Attorney
This Certification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023.	
DocuSigned by:	를 찾는 119 전 수도 하다 를
By Barry W. Moses, Assistant	Secretary POA No. N/A
6B6415E7ADE548C	FOA NO. IVA
DocuSignEnvelopeID:3352BFD6-5E9D-4796-837E-C1E455E6530F	Ed 0373

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Riverside , Notary Public, On February 5, 2024 before me, Susan C. Monteon Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal personally appeared Janelle L. Tuominen Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. SUSAN C. MONTEON COMM. #2365920 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expires July 16, 2025 and correct. Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature Signature of Notary Public Susan C. Monteon Place Notary Seal Above – OPTIONAL – Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: _____ ☐ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ___ ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Top of thumb here Other: Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:

Bond No. PPD0100171 Premium: \$6.385.00

Premium is for the contract term and subject to adjustment based on the final contract price.

DOCUMENT 00 6114 PERFORMANCE BOND

WHEREAS, LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Hereinafter called OWNER, and MARKET COOLING & CONSTRUCTION INC

hereinafter called CONTRACTOR, have entered into a Contract, which is incorporated by reference herein in its entirety,

denominated as number 2410073.

described as REPLACE DETERIORATED WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS at 109TH ST. ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (10368361 / 222673)

and is in the Contract Amount of \$255,393.37,

NOW, THEREFORE, for value received, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby deemed acknowledged, CONTRACTOR, as Principal, and <u>Developers Surety and Indemnity Company</u>, as surety (hereafter "SURETY"), for themselves and each of their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, are jointly and severally held and firmly bound to OWNER in the amount of **TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED NINETY-THREE 37/100** Dollars (\$255,393.37), as may be adjusted under paragraph numbered 7 below ("Penal Sum"), for the full and faithful performance of the Contract, subject, however, to the following:

- 1. The condition of this obligation is that if the CONTRACTOR shall in a workmanlike manner promptly, competently, and faithfully perform the Work and all of the terms, conditions and provisions of the Contract, in strict conformity therewith, then this Bond shall be null and void; otherwise, this Bond shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. In the event CONTRACTOR breaches the Contract and OWNER exercises its right to terminate CONTRACTOR's right to proceed with the Work, and subject to the terms of the Contract, OWNER shall notify CONTRACTOR and SURETY in writing, and SURETY shall promptly:
- a. Arrange for CONTRACTOR, with consent of OWNER which OWNER may withhold in its sole discretion, to perform and complete the Contract; or
- b. Undertake to perform and complete the Contract itself, through its agents or through independent contractors, provided that OWNER either has prequalified such person or has no reasoned objection to such person performing the Work; or
- c. Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to and prequalified by OWNER for a contract for performance and completion of the Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the OWNER and the contractor selected with OWNER's concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Contract, and pay to OWNER any excess of the amount of the completion contract over the remaining balance of the Contract Amount; or
- d. Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances, and no later than thirty (30) days of SURETY's receipt of notice of termination from OWNER, or such longer period to which OWNER may agree:

- subject to a full reservation of all rights of OWNER, CONTRACTOR and SURETY, deny liability in whole or in part and notify OWNER in writing of the reasons and bases therefore; or
- determine the amount for which SURETY may be liable to OWNER, and (ii) thereafter promptly tender payment thereof to OWNER.

During the period in which SURETY determines which of its options to pursue under this paragraph 2, OWNER may take such actions it determines are appropriate to perform the Work and/or protect the Project, and OWNER's costs and expenses of such efforts may be charged against the contract balance.

- In addition to any costs incurred in meeting its obligations pursuant to paragraph 2 above, SURETY shall pay OWNER any amounts due to Owner or for which Owner has become obligated in connection with the Contract arising from CONTRACTOR's failure to perform in accordance with the Contract, including any liquidated damages or other delay damages recoverable under the Contract; provided, however, that the aggregate liability of SURETY under this Bond, including under paragraph 2 and this paragraph 3, shall not exceed the amount of the Penal Sum as adjusted as provided in paragraph 7.
- CONTRACTOR and SURETY agree that for purposes of exercising its rights under this Bond after Substantial Completion, OWNER may terminate CONTRACTOR's right to proceed, and call on SURETY to perform pursuant to this Bond, for CONTRACTOR's failure to perform Punch List work, warranty work or other items of work, which might not otherwise constitute a breach justifying termination of the Contract.
- 5. OWNER and SURETY shall cooperate with each other to assure prompt completion of the Contract, and, if SURETY exercises its option to proceed under subparagraphs 2a, 2b or 2c, Owner shall perform its obligations under the Contract with respect to any such completion contractor, including payment for work satisfactorily completed, in accordance with applicable law and the terms of the Contract except to the extent the Contract is modified by the OWNER and SURETY.
- SURETY hereby stipulates and agrees that no adjustment to the Contract Amount or Contract Time, nor any other alteration, addition and/or deletion to the terms of the Contract, or to the Work to be performed thereunder, shall in any way affect its obligations under this Bond, and SURETY waives notice of any such change, adjustment, alteration, addition or deletion to the terms of the Contract Documents.
- The Penal Sum of this Bond shall automatically increase as the Contract Amount increases; provided, however, the initial Penal Sum shall not increase more than fifteen percent (15%) absent written consent from the SURETY. SURETY's refusal to consent to such an increase in the Penal Sum shall not be a breach of this Bond.
- SURETY shall be held and firmly bound by this Bond for any breach of CONTRACTOR's obligations, including any warranty of the Work, occurring within two (2) years of Substantial Completion of the entire Work. Any action on this Bond shall be commenced within three (3) years of the date of Substantial Completion.
- OWNER may name SURETY and demand that SURETY participate in any arbitration authorized by the Contract, or SURETY may elect to intervene in any such arbitration as provided by law, in which case SURETY shall be bound by the arbitration award. If OWNER does not name SURETY or demand SURETY's participation in any arbitration, and SURETY does not elect to intervene, SURETY will not be bound by the arbitration award except to the extent the arbitration award determines CONTRACTOR'S obligations under the Contract and that determination is binding on SURETY under applicable law.
- In case any suit, arbitration or other action is brought upon this Bond, reasonable attorneys' fees 10. shall be awarded to the prevailing party, only the amount thereof being within the Court's or arbitrator's discretion. REVISED 01/05/2012 REPLACE DETERIORATED WALK-IN FREEZERS AND COOLERS

11. Where they are used herein, the following have the same meaning ascribed to them in the Contract: Documents, Contract Amount, Contract Time, Day, Punc	owner, contract shall owner, contract shall owner, contract contract, work, contract h List, and Substantial Completion.	
Signed and sealed this day of _	February 20 24	
CONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL MARKET COOLING & CONSTRUCTION INC		
By Title Paul Russavage, President		
Surety Name Developers Surety and Indemnity Company Address of Surety 17771 Cowan, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614 Telephone Number 949-263-3300 Bond Number	Aytorney-in-Fact: Janelle L. Tuominen Address 6876 Indiana Ave, Suite H, Riverside, CA 92506 Telephone Number 951-289-7227	
The OWNER will obtain the following certification:	ES COUNTY OF EDVIS OFFICE	
That there is on file in this office the financial statement of showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the amount of the showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the amount of the showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the amount of the showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the amount of the showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the amount of the showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the amount of the showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the amount of the showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the amount of the showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the amount of the showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the amount of the showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the amount of the showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the amount of the showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the amount of the showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the showing the showing capital and surplus not less than ten times the showing the	e Insurance Commissioner as an admitted Surety Insurer and that	
Date		
By		

#2410073/GF

(THIS DOCUMENT $\underline{\text{CANNOT}}$ BE ALTERED, MODIFIED, OR CHANGED) END OF DOCUMENT

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY 59 Maiden Lane, 43rd Floor, New York, NY 10038 (212) 220-7120

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that, except as expressly limited herein, COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, do hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Janelle L. Tuominen and Susan C. Monteon	of Riversid	e CA
as its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and or suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney-in-Fact full power and authority to deconnection therewith as each of said company could do, but reserving to each of said co	n behalf of said companies, as sureties, bond o and to perform every act necessary, req	ds, undertakings and contracts uisite or proper to be done in
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed under and by authority of the following resolu COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY (collectively, "	tions adopted by the Board of Directors of Company") on February 10, 2023	COREPOINTE INSURANCE
RESOLVED, that Sam Zaza, President, Surety Underwriting, James Bell, Vice Presi Surety, each an employee of AmTrust North America, Inc., an affiliate of the Compan of Attorney, qualifying attorney(s)-in-fact named in the Power of Attorney to execusivelyship, or other suretyship obligations; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secret the execution of any such Power of Attorney.	dent, Surety Underwriting, and Craig Day y (the "Authorized Signors"), are hereby a	uthorized to execute a Power
RESOLVED, that the signature of any one of the Authorized Signors and the Secretary must be affixed to any such Power of Attorney, and any such signature or seal may be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond,	or any Assistant Secretary of the Company be affixed by facsimile, and such Power o undertaking or contract of suretyship to w	, and the seal of the Company f Attorney shall be valid and hich it is attached
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COREPOINTE INSURANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS SI signed by the Authorized Signor and attested by their Secretary or Assistant Secretary this		
7 21		~'
By:	NSURA.	AND I
by () (M) ()	A POR C	RE DONO
Printed Name: Sam Zaza	Z. O	S. MON ON S. F.
Title: President, Surety Underwriting	SEAL SEAL	1936
	101. A	0, 0
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:	O SELAWARE. T.	ALIFORNI NAS
	"Manuality	The state of the state of
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only	the	
identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certific	catain	
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that documen	nt.	
STATE OF California COUNTY OF Orange		*
On this 27 day of March 2023 before me Hoang Owen Phy Physical Physic		
On this 27 day of <u>March</u> , 2023, before me, <u>Hoang-Quyen Phu Pharr</u> who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscrit the same in their authorized capacity, and that by the signature on the instrument the entities of the same in their authorized capacity.		
and the signature of the instrument the entitles t	upon behalf which the person acted, execut	ed this instrument.
I certify, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California	that the foregoing paragraph is tru	ue and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	4	
	HOANG	QUYEN P. PHAM
Signature Hours Duyen To	Notary P	rublic - California singe County \$ ssion # 2432970 #
	My Comm. E	xpires Dec 31, 2026
CORPORATE CERTIFICA		
The undersigned, the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of COREPOINTE INSUR COMPANY, does hereby certify that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Board are in force as of the date of this Certification.	ANCE COMPANY and DEVELOPERS Sols of Directors of said corporations set for	URETY AND INDEMNITY th in this Power of Attorney
A CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT OF		- A
This Certification is executed in the City of Cleveland, Ohio, this March 19, 2023.		
DocuSigned by:		
By Barry W. Moses, Assista	ant Secretary	OA No. N/A
DocuSignEnvelopeID:3352BFD6-5E9D-4796-837E-C1E455E6530F	P. Company	OA No. N/A

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Riverside On February 5, 2024 before me, Susan C. Monteon , Notary Public. Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal personally appeared Janelle L. Tuominen Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. SUSAN C. MONTEON I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of COMM. #2365920 Notary Public - California Riverside County the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Riverside County 9 My Comm. Expires July 16, 2025 Witness my hand and official seal. Place Notary Seal Above — OPTIONAL – Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Number of Pages: _____ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Individual Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER OF SIGNER ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Top of thumb here Other: Other: Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/7/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER		CONTACT NAME:	Irene Montes	
	Willis Towers Watson 300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2000	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext):	(415) 955-0239	
	Los Angeles, CA 90071	E-MAIL ADDRESS:	irene.montes@wtwco.com	
			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #
		INSURER A:	Starr Indemnity & Liability	38318
INSURED		INSURER B:	Starr Specialty Insurance Company	16109
	Market Cooling & Construction Inc 15697 Fallen Oak Lane	INSURER C:	Starr Indemnity & Liability Company	
	Chino Hills, CA 91709	INSURER D:	Endurance Risk Solutions Assurance Company	
		INSURER E:	ACE Property & Casualty Insurance Co.	
ć		INSURER F:	Ascot Specialty Insurance Company	

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: LAUSDV - 00001301

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			,	(,	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 2,000
	X COUNT						PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$
A		Y	Y	1000026031231	2/6/2024	5/1/2028	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 2,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 4,000
	POLICY X PROJECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/ OP AGG	\$ 4,000
- 5	OTHER		· ,					\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						(Ea accident)	\$
	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTO AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTO ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
							18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 1	\$
	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 10,000
C	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			1000588359231	2/6/2024	5/1/2028	AGGREGATE	\$ 10,000
	DED RETENTION \$						Prod-Comp/Ops	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER STATUTE OTHER	
В	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y/N OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	Y	Y	900 0199582	2/6/2024	5/1/2024	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under			100001270001000	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000		
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

The Named Insured is a participant in the LAUSD OCIP V and enrolled into the program for work performed on site under contract number 2410073 222673 X X X X 1583601. The coverage is effective from the start date of the contract, 2/6/2024, through the completion of the work onsite, or completion of the project, whichever is first.

Location: 2410073 - 109th Street Elementary School

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION

Los Angeles Unified School District 333 S Beaudry Ave 28th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE



DESCRIPTIONS(Continued from Page 1)

LAUSD OCIP V-OCIP V Project

Insurer	Policy #	Eff.Date	Exp.Date	Limits
D: Endurance Risk Solutions Assurance Company Excess Layer 2	XSC30036742400	2/6/2024	5/1/2028	\$15,000,000 Each Occurrence \$15,000,000 Aggregate
E: ACE Property & Casualty Insurance Co. Excess Layer 3	XCQ G47403686 001	2/6/2024	5/1/2028	\$15,000,000 Each Occurrence \$15,000,000 Aggregate
F: Ascot Specialty Insurance Company Excess Layer 4 (Quota:50.00%)	EXNA2310000445-01	2/6/2024	5/1/2028	\$25,000,000 Each Occurrence \$25,000,000 Aggregate
G: Great American Security Ins. Company Excess Layer 4 (Quota:50.00%)	EXC 4455899	2/6/2024	5/1/2028	\$25,000,000 Each Occurrence \$25,000,000 Aggregate
H: Shepherd Specialty Insurance Services, Inc. Excess Layer 5	74924S230ALI	2/6/2024	5/1/2028	\$10,000,000 Each Occurrence \$10,000,000 Aggregate
I: Starr Surplus Lines Insurance Company Excess Layer 6 (Quota:60.00%)	1000588386231	2/6/2024	5/1/2028	\$25,000,000 Each Occurrence \$25,000,000 Aggregate
J: NORTH AMERICAN CAPACITY INSURANCE COMPANY Excess Layer 6 (Quota:40.00%)	EXS 2001686 00	2/6/2024	5/1/2028	\$25,000,000 Each Occurrence \$25,000,000 Aggregate

OTHER INSURERS NAIC NUMBER:

G

Н

Great American Security Ins. Company -Shepherd Specialty Insurance Services, Inc. -Starr Surplus Lines Insurance Company - 13604 NORTH AMERICAN CAPACITY INSURANCE J

COMPANY -



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/09/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

		OGATION IS WAIVED, subject tificate does not confer rights to							require an endorsemer	it. As	tatement on
PRO	DUCER	<u> </u>				CONTA NAME:	CT MICHAE	L FERRARO			
Sta	teFai	m Mike Ferraro				PHONE (A/C, No	744.00	2-6671	FAX (A/C, No):	714-9	60-6580
6		3700 Campus Dr Suite 2	204			E-MAIL ADDRE		/ICHAELFER			
		®							RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
		Newport Beach			Ca 92660	INSURE	RA: State Fa	arm General I	nsurance Company		25151
INSU	RED					INSURE	R B :				
		Market Cooling and Construc	tion I	nc.		INSURE	RC:				
		15697 Fallen Oak Lane				INSURE	R D :				
						INSURE	RE:				
		Chino Hills			CA 91709-4233	INSURE	RF:				
	VERA				NUMBER:	VE DEF	N IOOUED TO		REVISION NUMBER:		LIOV PEDIOD
IN CI	DICAT ERTIFIC	TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES ED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE CATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY IONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIF PERT	REME AIN,	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF AN	Y CONTRACT	OR OTHER S DESCRIBE	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE TO HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	CT TO	WHICH THIS
INSR	CLOS		ADDL	SUBR WVD		DLLINI	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
LTR	С	OMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSD	WVD	FOLICT NOMBER		(WIW/DD/TTTT)	(WIWI/DD/TTTT)	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
		CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	
									MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	
									PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	
	GEN'L	AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	
	Р	OLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	
	0	THER:								\$	
	AUTO	MOBILE LIABILITY	Υ	Υ	501 1539-D17-75H		06/08/2023	06/08/2024	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
		NY AUTO			595 7830-A09-75E				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$ 1,0	00,000
Α		WNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$ 1,00	00,000
	H A	IRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY			676 2396-F08-75A				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$ 1,00	00,000
					697 4935-A03-75					\$	
	U	MBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	E	XCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	
		ED RETENTION \$							DED OTH	\$	
		ERS COMPENSATION MPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N							PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	ANY PR	COPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE R/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	(Manda	tory in NH) escribe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	DESCR	IPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
DES	CRIPTIO	N OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICI	_ES (A	ACORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedu	ıle, may b	e attached if mo	re space is requir	red)	l	
con Sub poli	tractua rogation cy sha	s also apply to policies 710 4721-, ally required entities are granted A on in favor of Certificate Holders a Il provide no less than thirty (30) of Imbrella Policy, or Workers Comp	dditio pplie lays (onal I s. Ad prior v	nsured status on a Primary ditional Insured Endorsem	and N ent and	on-contributo I Waiver of Sเ	ry basis regai ubrogation wi	rding the Automobile polic Il follow by mail from the c	ies. Wa orporat	aiver of te office. Each
<u> </u>	TIC:2	ATE HOLDER				CAN	CLIATION				
<u>UEI</u>	XIIFIC	Los Angeles Unified School D	Distric	ot .		SHO THE	EXPIRATION	N DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE (EREOF, NOTICE WILL CY PROVISIONS.		
		333 S Beaudry Ave., 28th Flo	or			AUTHO	RIZED REPRESE		0 11		
		Los Angolos CA 90017	,UI					Alyso	n Pelletier		

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Los Angeles, CA 90017



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 02/06/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not come rights to the certificate notice in fied of such endorsement(s).				
PRODUCER		CONTACT Ashley Mack		
Newfront Insurance Services, LLC		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (415) 754-3635	FAX (A/C, No):	
450 Sansome Street		E-MAIL ADDRESS: ashley.mack@newfront.com		
Suite 300		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERA	GE	NAIC#
San Francisco	CA 94111	INSURER A: Gemini Insurance Company		10833
INSURED		INSURER B:		
Market Cooling & Construction, Inc.		INSURER C :		
		INSURER D :		
15697 Fallen Oak Lane		INSURER E :		
Chino Hills	CA 91709	INSURER F:		
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NU	MBER:	REVISION	NUMBER:	

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	Q
A	X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR I'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY PRO- DICT LOC OTHER:	X	X	VCGP029864	07/06/2023	07/06/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 50,000 \$ EXCLUDED \$ 1,000,000 \$ 2,000,000 \$ 2,000,000
	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person) BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
А	X	UMBRELLA LIAB EXCESS LIAB DED RETENTION \$ OCCUR CLAIMS-MADE	x	x	VCFX002510	07/06/2023	07/06/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000 \$ 2,000,000 \$
	AND ANYI OFFI (Man	KERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? datory in NH) , describe under ZRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	N/A					PER STATUTE OTH- E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	
	DEG	J. W. TON OF CHATRONO DOOM							*

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Re: Los Angeles Unified School District-OwnerControlled Insurance Program.

Los Angeles Unified School District and all contractually required entities are granted Additional Insured status on a Primary and Non-contributory basis on the general liability and Excess liability policies. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Los Angeles Unified School District applies to all policies. Each policy shall provide for no less than thirty (30) days prior written notice to OWNER prior to cancellation. GENERAL LIABILITY AND EXCESS COVERAGE LISTED APPLIES OFF-SITE FOR ALL OPERATIONS OF THE INSURED. ALL OTHER COVERAGES LISTED APPLY ON-SITE AND OFF-SITE.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION		
Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD) Procurement Division		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.		
333 South Beaudry Avenue, 28th Floor		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		
Los Angeles	CA 90017			

Policy Number: VCGP029864 CG 20 10 12 19

Insured Name: Market Cooling & Construction, Inc.

Number: 32 Effective Date:07/06/2023

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

Schedule					
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location(s) Of Covered Operations				
Any person or organization when you have agreed in a written and executed contract, prior to an "occurrence", that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy.	All locations for which you have agreed in a written and executed contract prior to an "occurrence."				
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.					

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- 2. Available under the applicable limits of insurance;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable limits of insurance.

Policy Number: VCGP029864 CG 20 37 12 19

Insured Name: Market Cooling & Construction, Inc.

Number: 35 Effective Date: 07/06/2023

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

Schedule					
sured Person(s) Location And Description Of tion(s) Completed Operations					
All locations and completed operations for which you have agreed in a written and executed contract prior to an "occurrence."					
te this Schedule, if not shown above, will be sl					

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- Available under the applicable limits of insurance;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable limits of insurance.

Policy Number: VCGP029864 VE 09 73 04 20

Insured Name: Market Cooling & Construction, Inc.

Number: 41 Effective Date: 07/06/2023

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY – OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

The following is added to the **Other Insurance** Condition and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other Commercial General Liability insurance available to an additional insured under your policy, but only if:

- (1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other Commercial General Liability insurance; and
- (2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other Commercial General Liability insurance available to the additional insured.

Coverage granted to an additional insured remains subject to all terms, conditions, limitations, and exclusions set forth in the endorsement form that conferred the additional insured status. In the event of conflict between this endorsement and an endorsement conferring additional insured status, then the endorsement conferring additional insured status shall govern the scope of coverage available to the additional insured.

Policy Number: VCGP029864 CG 24 04 12 19

Insured Name: Market Cooling & Construction, Inc.

Number: 36 Effective Date: 07/06/2023

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

Schedule

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

Any person or organization you have agreed in a written and executed contract, prior to an "occurrence", that you would provide such person or organization a waiver of transfer of rights of recovery against others to us on your policy.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV – Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery against the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make under this Coverage Part. Such waiver by us applies only to the extent that the insured has waived its right of recovery against such person(s) or organization(s) prior to loss. This endorsement applies only to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule above.

Policy Number: VCGP029864 VE 01 84 12 13

Insured Name: Market Cooling & Construction.

Inc.

Number: 18 Effective Date: 07/06/2023

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS(S) GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT – SUBJECT TO A MAXIMUM AGGREGATE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

SCHEDULE

Designated Construction Project(s): All construction projects for which you have agreed in writing in a contract, prior to an occurrence that causes "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury", to provide project specific limits.

- A. For all sums which the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by "occurrences" under Section I – Coverage A, and for all medical expenses caused by accidents under Section I – Coverage C, which can be attributed only to ongoing operations at a single designated construction project shown in the Schedule above:
 - 1. A separate Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit applies to each designated construction project, and that limit is equal to the amount of the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations.
 - 2. The Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay for the sum of all damages under Coverage A, except damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard", and for medical expenses under Coverage C regardless of the number of:
 - a. Insureds;
 - b. Claims made or "suits" brought; or
 - **c.** Persons or organizations making claims or bringing "suits".
 - **3.** Any payments made under Coverage **A** for damages or under Coverage **C** for medical expenses shall reduce the Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit for that designated construction project. Such payments shall not reduce the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations nor shall they reduce any other Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit for any other designated construction project shown in the Schedule above.

VE 01 84 12 13 Page 1 of 2

- **4.** The limits shown in the Declarations for Each Occurrence, Damage To Premises Rented To You and Medical Expense continue to apply. However, instead of being subject to the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations, such limits will be subject to the applicable Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit.
- 5. All payments under this endorsement are subject to the Maximum Aggregate Limit of:
 - \$ 5,000,000

The Maximum Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay under this endorsement regardless of the number of Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limits. The Maximum Aggregate Limit is not available to pay for damages or expenses other than as set forth in the endorsement.

- **B.** For all sums which the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by "occurrences" under Section I Coverage A, and for all medical expenses caused by accidents under Section I Coverage C, which cannot be attributed only to ongoing operations at a single designated construction project shown in the Schedule above:
 - Any payments made under Coverage A for damages or under Coverage C for medical expenses shall reduce the amount available under the General Aggregate Limit or the Products-completed Operations Aggregate Limit, whichever is applicable; and
 - 2. Such payments shall not reduce any Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit.
- **C.** When coverage for liability arising out of the "products-completed operations hazard" is provided, any payments for damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard" will reduce the Products-completed Operations Aggregate Limit, and not reduce the General Aggregate Limit nor the Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit.
- **D.** If the applicable designated construction project has been abandoned, delayed, or abandoned and then restarted, or if the authorized contracting parties deviate from plans, blueprints, designs, specifications or timetables, the project will still be deemed to be the same construction project.
- **E.** The provisions of Section III Limits Of Insurance not otherwise modified by this endorsement shall continue to apply as stipulated.

VE 01 84 12 13 Page 2 of 2

COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS

All Coverage Parts included in this policy are subject to the following conditions.

A. Cancellation

- The first Named Insured shown in the Declarations may cancel this policy by mailing or delivering to us advance written notice of cancellation.
- 2. We may cancel this policy by mailing or delivering to the first Named Insured written notice of cancellation at least:
 - a. 10 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for nonpayment of premium; or
 - **b.** 30 days before the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.
- We will mail or deliver our notice to the first Named Insured's last mailing address known to us.
- Notice of cancellation will state the effective date of cancellation. The policy period will end on that date.
- 5. If this policy is cancelled, we will send the first Named Insured any premium refund due. If we cancel, the refund will be pro rata. If the first Named Insured cancels, the refund may be less than pro rata. However, in no event shall we retain less than the Minimum Earned Premium at Inception. The cancellation will be effective even if we have not made or offered a refund.
- **6.** If notice is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient proof of notice.

B. Changes

This policy contains all the agreements between you and us concerning the insurance afforded. The first Named Insured shown in the Declarations is authorized to make changes in the terms of this policy with our consent. This policy's terms can be amended or waived only by endorsement issued by us and made a part of this policy.

C. Examination Of Your Books And Records

We may examine and audit your books and records as they relate to this policy at any time during the policy period and up to three years afterward.

D. Inspections And Surveys

- 1. We have the right to:
 - a. Make inspections and surveys at any time;

- b. Give you reports on the conditions we find;
 and
- c. Recommend changes.
- 2. We are not obligated to make any inspections, surveys, reports or recommendations and any such actions we do undertake relate only to insurability and the premiums to be charged. We do not make safety inspections. We do not undertake to perform the duty of any person or organization to provide for the health or safety of workers or the public. And we do not warrant that conditions:
 - a. Are safe or healthful; or
 - b. Comply with laws, regulations, codes or standards.
- Paragraphs 1. and 2. of this condition apply not only to us, but also to any rating, advisory, rate service or similar organization which makes insurance inspections, surveys, reports or recommendations.
- 4. Paragraph 2. of this condition does not apply to any inspections, surveys, reports or recommendations we may make relative to certification, under state or municipal statutes, ordinances or regulations, of boilers, pressure vessels or elevators.

E. Premiums

The first Named Insured shown in the Declarations:

- Is responsible for the payment of all premiums; and
- Will be the payee for any return premiums we pay.

F. Transfer Of Your Rights And Duties Under This Policy

Your rights and duties under this policy may not be transferred without our written consent except in the case of death of an individual named insured.

If you die, your rights and duties will be transferred to your legal representative but only while acting within the scope of duties as your legal representative. Until your legal representative is appointed, anyone having proper temporary custody of your property will have your rights and duties but only with respect to that property.

California Department of Incurance Insurance questions? Call 300-927-4357

Reset Company Profi... Search

Company Complaints

Company Performar & Comparison Dat

Enforcement Action

Consumer Complair Study

Workers' Compensatio

Workers' Compensa Complaint & Reque for Action/Appea Contact Information

Additional Information

View Financial Disclaimer

Company Profile

STATE FARM GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

1 State Farm Plz, Bloomington, IL 61710-0001

800-782-8332

Show All Name History Agent for Service Reference Information Lines of Business Financial Statements

Name History

Legal Name	Name Status	Effective Date
STATE FARM GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY	Current	

Agent for Service

Full Name	Attn Or C/O	Full Address	Contact Phone	Effective From Date
Melissa DeKoven	Corporation Service Company	2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N, Sacramento, CA 95833-3505	888-690-2882	03/15/2019

Reference Information

Identification	
Company ID (EID)	3629
CA#	1714-
NAIC	25151
NAIC Group	176
NAIC Group Name	STATE FARM GRP

Classification	
Category	Insure
Category Type	Prope & Casua
Status	Unlim Norm
License Category	Admi

Classification

Location	
State Name	Illinoi
Origin	Foreiç
Country	-
Form	Stock

Lines of Business

The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance. For an explanation of any of these terms,

please refer to the glossary. **Lines of Business** Miscellaneous Marine Surety Plate Glass Liability Common Carrier Liability **Boiler And Machinery** Sprinkler Team And Vehicle Automobile Fire Disability Workers' Compensation Burglary

Financial Statements



California Department of Insurance Disclaimer

The Annual and Quarterly Financial Statements are submitted to the California Department of Insurance ("CDI") pursuant to California Insurance Code Sections 900 and 931 and California Code of Regulations Section 2308.1. The information is furnished to the CDI by California admitted insurers and is provided to the public "AS IS" pursuant to California Insurance Code Section 12921.2.

The CDI does not guarantee the truth, accuracy, adequacy or completeness of the data contained in the insurers' Annual and Quarterly Financial Statements and expressly disclaims any liability for any errors, omissions, or the result obtained from the use of such data.

Individuals who are unable to access the Annual and Quarterly Financial Statements may contact the CDI at CustodianofRecords@insurance.ca.gov for additional information.

Privacy Policy ADA Compliance Site Map Employment Opportunities Internships Free Document Readers Scheduled Site Maintenance

California Department of Incurance Insurance questions? Call 300-927-4357

Reset Company Profi... Search

Company Complaints

Company Performar & Comparison Dat

Enforcement Action

Consumer Complair Study

Workers' Compensatio

Workers' Compensa Complaint & Reque for Action/Appea Contact Information

Additional Information

View Financial Disclaimer

Company Profile

DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY

17771 Cowan Ste 100, Irvine, CA 92614-6044

Show All Name History Agent for Service Reference Information Lines of Business Financial Statements

Name History

Legal Name	Name Status	Effective Date
DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY	Current	

Agent for Service

Full Name	Attn Or C/O	Full Address	Contact Phone	Effective From Date
William Huser	-	7801 Folsom Blvd., Suite 202, Sacramento, CA 95826	-	01/25/2024

Reference Information

lo	dentification	
	Company ID (EID)	10017
	CA#	4606-
	NAIC	12718
	NAIC Group	2538
	NAIC Group Name	AmTrı Finan

Serv Grp

Classification	
Category	Insure
Category Type	Prope & Casua
Status	Unlim Norm
License Category	Admit

Location			
	State Name	Califo	
	Origin	Dom€	
	Country	-	
	Form	Stock	

Lines of Business

The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance. For an explanation of any of these terms, please refer to the glossary.



Financial Statements

* Year

California Department of Insurance Disclaimer

The Annual and Quarterly Financial Statements are submitted to the California Department of Insurance ("CDI") pursuant to California Insurance Code Sections 900 and 931 and California Code of Regulations Section 2308.1. The information is furnished to the CDI by California admitted insurers and is provided to the public "AS IS" pursuant to California Insurance Code Section 12921.2.

The CDI does not guarantee the truth, accuracy, adequacy or completeness of the data contained in the insurers' Annual and Quarterly Financial Statements and expressly disclaims any liability for any errors, omissions, or the result obtained from the use of such data.

Individuals who are unable to access the Annual and Quarterly Financial Statements may contact the CDI at CustodianofRecords@insurance.ca.gov for additional information.

Privacy Policy ADA Compliance Site Map Employment Opportunities Internships Free Document Readers Scheduled Site Maintenance

From: Fiona Rodrigues From Willis Towers Watson via Wrap Portal

To: Flores, Gabriela; Paul Russavage

Subject: Welcome Letter - Contract#: 2410073 222673 X X X X 1583601 on LAUSD OCIP V Owner Controlled Insurance

Program (OCIP) - WC Policy Number: 900 0199582 - #C371036

Date: Wednesday, February 7, 2024 9:09:23 AM

Attachments: Market Cooling Construction Inc OCIP V Project COI 29ce21e3-1815-4271-b117-450202a26c84.pdf

SampleCOIEnrolledParties.pdf

You don't often get email from reply@wrapportal.net. Learn why this is important

CAUTION: EXTERNAL EMAIL

Attn: Paul Russavage

Market Cooling & Construction

Inc

15697 Fallen Oak Lane

Chino Hills, CA 91709

Parent Contractor Name: Los Angeles Unified

School District

Work Location: - 2410073 | 109th Street

Elementary School

Enrollment Effective Date: 02/06/2024

Dear Paul,

Welcome, you have been enrolled into the LAUSD'S OCIP V for work performed under contract number **2410073 222673 X X X X 1583601**. Enclosed is a Certificate of Insurance evidencing your coverage for Workers' Compensation, General Liability and Excess & Umbrella. This coverage is only in effect while working at the - 2410073 | 109th Street Elementary School project site. Your individual Workers' Compensation policy will be sent to you as soon as it is received from the insurance carrier.

Some items you should be aware of include:

- Los Angeles Unified School District is responsible for all premium payments.
- You are responsible for reviewing the latest OCIP Insurance Manual, which is available through the LAUSD Risk Management website (https://achieve.lausd.net//site/default.aspx?PageID=1008) or via the WTW ComPAS website.
- Reporting Payroll is required by the 10th of each month following the work performed on site. Reports are required for each month your contract is in effect. If no onsite work was performed, a "\$0" payroll report must be submitted. Payroll should be entered online.

- Your firm's Workers' Compensation Experience Modifier will be affected by any payroll reported or injuries sustained on this project site. Missing payroll could adversely affect your firm's Xmod.
- Adhere to all Safety Guidelines at all times. Questions Contact John McEvoy, Director of Safety, at (310) 800-5018.
- LAUSD provides program oversight within the Risk Management Division, OCIP Unit. If you have any questions regarding Workers' Compensation claims or reporting procedures please contact Juan Chaidez, WC Claim Processing Supervisor at 213 241 2210. For All other LAUSD OCIP related coverage and Insurance questions contact Aristeo Aguilera, OCIP Coordinator at 213 241 7994.
- Report all claims in accordance with the OCIP Insurance Manual.
- A Claims Kit will be posted online in the WTW ComPAS system. Please save and print a copy to be kept available for the onsite job crew. It will include the mandatory state Workers' Compensation Posting Notices. Please post these notices in a central location at the project site.
- You are responsible to notify us of any lower tier subcontractors prior to their starting work onsite. Lower tier subcontractors must complete their own separate enrollment.
- All Contractors are required to submit a Certificates of Insurance. Requirements are outlined in the attached check list.
- Submit a Notice of Work Completion (NOC) at the time work is completed and you are prepared to leave the site. A separate NOC is required for each of your enrolled subcontractors.
- Please contact Irene Montes using the contact information below for access to the WTW ComPAS system if needed. ComPAS website: (https://cp.wtwcompas.com)

You may use the Internet to produce a job site health care provider directory with the most up-to-date information for member health care providers in the Medical Provider Network (MPN) that are closest to your job site!

Go to: http://www.esis.com/awcmpn

If you do not have internet access, you may request assistance locating an MPN provider or obtaining an appointment by calling (866) 7002168. "State you are under ESIS Medical Impact MPN"

Remember: In emergency situations, workers may immediately seek treatment from the nearest facility or provider, regardless as to whether or not it is part of the network.

On behalf of Los Angeles Unified School District we wish you a safe and successful project!

Sincerely,

Irene Montes
Willis Towers Watson
333 Bush Street
Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104
Email:lausd.ocip@willistowerswatson.com
Ph:(415) 244-9858

Enclosures: Certificate of Insurance Sample Enrolled Parties Certificate

MARKET COOLING AND CONSTRUCTION INC.

P.O. Box 2222 15697 Fallen Oak Ln. Chino Hills, CA 91709 Lic. # 937744

Phone: (909) 217-0689 Fax: (909) 393-2267

6 February 2024

Project Labor Coordinator c/o The Los Angeles Unified School District 333 S. Beaudry Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90017

Re: Project Stabilization Agreement—New Construction, Major Modernization, and School Upgrade Funded by Measures K, R, Y, Q, and RR—Letter of Assent

To whom this may concern:

This is to confirm Market Cooling & Construction, Inc agrees to be party to and bound by The Los Angeles Unified School District Project Stabilization Agreement - New Construction, Major Modernization, and School Upgrade Funded by Measures K, R, Y, Q, and RR or other projects added to this agreement effective January 1, 2024 as such Agreement, may from time to time be amended by the negotiating parties or interpreted pursuant to its terms. Such obligation to be a party and bound by this Agreement shall extend all work covered by the Agreement undertaken by this Company on the Project pursuant to Contracts 2410072–76 (32nd St ES, 109th St ES, Miramonte ES, Dominguez ES, and Rowan Ave ES), and this Company shall require all of its subcontractors of whatever tier to be similarly bound for all work within the scope of the Agreement by signing and furnishing to you an identical Letter of Assent prior to their commencement of work.

Sincerely,

Market Cooling & Construction, Inc

By: Paul Russavage
Paul Russavage

President

Contractor License # 937744

Projects: 32nd St ES, 109th St ES, Miramonte ES, Dominguez ES, and Rowan Ave ES



Apex Fire Protection,Inc

DIR #1000006088 LIC # 954286

2155 VERDUGO BLVD. # 220 MONTROSE, CA 91020

Tel (818)957-3400

apexfireinc@yahoo.com

Fax (818)957-3404

Letter of Assent

February 5, 2024

Project Labor Coordinator c/o The Los Angeles Unified School District 333 South Beaudry Ave. 21st Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017

Re:

Project Stabilization Agreement - New Constructions, Major Modernization, and School

Upgrade Funded by Measures K, R, Y, Q and RR – Letter of Assent

To whom it may concern:

This is to confirm that Apex Fire Protection, Inc. agrees to be party to and bound by The Los Angeles Unified School District Project Stabilization Agreement – New School Construction, Major Modernization, and School Upgrade Funded by Measures K, R, Y, Q and RR or other projects added to this Agreement effective January 1, 2024, as such Agreement, may from time to time be amended by the negotiating parties or interpreted pursuant to its terms. Such obligation to be a party and bound by this Agreement shall extend all work covered by the Agreement undertaken by this Company on the Project pursuant to LAUSD Contract Number 2410073, 109th St Elementary School, and this Company shall require all of its subcontractors of whatever tier to be similarly bound for all work within the scope of the Agreement by signing and furnishing to you an identical Letter of Assent prior to their commencement of work.

Sincerely,

Apex Fire Protection, Inc.

Terresa Lin, Secretary of Corp.

Contractor's State License No: 954286

Project Name: 109th St Elementary School



2/2/2024

TRADE GROUP CONSTRUCTION INC

Phone: (323)330-7809 | Email: info@tradegroupco.com

www.tradegroupco.com | License: #939193

LETTER OF ASSENT

Project Labor Coordinator c/o The Los Angeles Unified School District 333 S. Beaudry Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90017

Re: Project Stabilization agreement - New Construction, Major Modernization, and School Upgrade Funded by Measures K, R, Y, Q and RR - Letter of Assent

To whom this may concern:

This is to confirm that TRADE GROUP CONSTRUCTION INC agrees to be party to and bound by The Los Angeles Unified School District Project Stabilization Agreement - New Construction, Major Modernization, and School Upgrade Funded by Measures K, R, Y, Q and RR or other projects added to this Agreement effective January 1, 2024 as such Agreement, may from time to time be amended by the negotiating parties or interpreted pursuant to its terms. Such obligation to to be a party and bound by this Agreement shall extend all work covered by the Agreement undertaken by this Company on the Project pursuant to 2410073, and this Company shall require all of its subcontractors of whatever tier to be similarly bound for all work within the scope of the Agreement by signing and furnishing to you an identical Letter of Assent prior to their commencement of work.

Sincerely,

TRADE GROUP CONSTRUCTION INC

BY:

Darnell Hendricks, President

Contractor's State License No: 939193

Project Name: 2410073 109th St Elementary School